
PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 1



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 2



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 3



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 4



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 5



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 6



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 7



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 8



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 9



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 10



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 11



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 12



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 13



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 14



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 15



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 16



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 17



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 18



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 19



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 20



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 21



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 22



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 23



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 24



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 25



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 26



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 27



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 28



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 29



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 30



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 31



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 32



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 33



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 34



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 35



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 36



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 37



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 38



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 39



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 40



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 41



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 42



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 43



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 44



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 45



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 46



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 47



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 48



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 49



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 50



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 51



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 52



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 53



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 54



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 55



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 56



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 57



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 58



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 59



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 60



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 61



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 62



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 63



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 64



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 65



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 66



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 67



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 68



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 69



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 70



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 71



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 72



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 73



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 74



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 75



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 76



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 77



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 78



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 79



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 80



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 81



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 82



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 83



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 84



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 85



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 86



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 87



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 88



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 89



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 90



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 91



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 92



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 93



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 94



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 95



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 96



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 97



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 98



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 99



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 100



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 101



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 102



 

 

Corridor Access Management Plan 
Seldon Road Extension  
Church Road to Pittman Road 

 
Project No. 35411 
Wasilla, Alaska 

 

Prepared for: 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough 
350 E. Dahlia Ave. 
Palmer, Alaska 99645 

Prepared by: 
Stantec Consulting Services Inc.  
2515 A Street  
Anchorage, Alaska 99503  
907.276.4245 

 
PUBLIC REVIEW DRAFT 

Stantec WO#: 204700260 

November 16, 2015 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 103



CORRIDOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN SELDON ROAD EXTENSION CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN 
ROAD 

 

Table of Contents 

1.0 INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................. 1.1 

2.0 PURPOSE OF ACCESS MANAGEMENT ......................................................................... 2.1 

3.0 BENEFITS OF ACCESS MANAGEMENT .......................................................................... 3.1 

4.0 PROJECT OVERVIEW FOR SELDON ROAD EXTENSION................................................ 4.1 

5.0 PROPERTY OWNERSHIP AND PARCEL DATA ................................................................ 5.1 

6.0 ACCESS MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS .......................................................... 6.1 

LIST OF TABLES 
Table 1 Traffic Projections for Seldon Road Extension ............................................................ 4.1 
Table 2 Minimum Intersection Spacing Guidelines ................................................................ 6.1 

LIST OF FIGURES 
Figure 1 Bogard Road/Seldon Road Corridor ......................................................................... 1.2 
Figure 2 Roadway Functional Roles .......................................................................................... 2.1 
Figure 3 Property Ownership Map ............................................................................................. 5.2 
Figure 4 Property Ownership Map ............................................................................................. 5.3 
Figure 5 Access Recommendations ......................................................................................... 6.3 
Figure 6 Access Recommendations ......................................................................................... 6.4 

 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 104



CORRIDOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN SELDON ROAD EXTENSION CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN 
ROAD 

Introduction  
November 16, 2015 

 1.1 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION  

The Matanuska-Susitna Borough (MSB) has obtained funding to extend Seldon Road westward 
from Church Road to Pittman Road.  

In order to maintain the mobility and safety benefits of this minor arterial road, access will be 
limited along the new roadway to the extent possible.  This Access Management Plan will 
provide the guidelines necessary to manage access along this segment of Seldon Road. 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 105



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 106



SELDON ROAD

FUTURE SELDON
ROAD EXTENSION

PARKS HIGHWAY

PI
TT

M
A

N
 R

O
A

D

C
H

U
R

C
H

R
O

A
D

WASILLA
FISHHOOK ROAD

BOGARD ROAD

PALMER-WASILLA HIGHWAY

GLE
NN

HIG
HW

AY

BOGARD ROAD

WASILLA

PALMER

BOGARD ROAD/SELDON ROAD CORRIDOR
SELDON ROAD EXTENSION - PHASE II
EXISTING MAJOR CONNECTING ROADS

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
CAPITAL PROJECTS DEPARTMENT

SELDON ROAD EXTENSION
CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN ROAD

BOGARD ROAD/SELDON ROAD CORRIDOR
FIGURE 1

Miles
0 1 2

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 107



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 108



CORRIDOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN SELDON ROAD EXTENSION CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN 
ROAD 

Purpose of Access Management  
November 16, 2015 

 2.1 
 

2.0 PURPOSE OF ACCESS MANAGEMENT 

The purpose of access management is to provide vehicular access to land development 
in a manner that preserves the safety and efficiency of the transportation system.  

Access Management Manual (TRB, 2003) 

The road network is created to serve a single purpose – the movement of people and goods. 
From an operational perspective, this can be seen as a two-step process: entering or leaving the 
road network, and traveling through the road network. Unfortunately, these two steps conflict 
with each other, especially as volumes increase. That is to say, it is very difficult to enter a road 
that has a high volume of fast moving traffic. Similarly, a road cannot accommodate a high 
volume of fast moving traffic, if there are numerous driveways, where motorists are turning on 
and off of the road. As a result, a hierarchy of road classifications has been developed by the 
American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) that outlines the 
role each road type should be designed to fill in the road network. Higher classification roads 
(interstates, arterials) are intended to provide service to higher speed through-traffic, while lower 
classification roads are designed to provide access to individual parcels and destinations. This is 
shown graphically in Figure 1. Benefits and techniques for access management are also 
discussed in National Cooperative Highway Research Program (NCHRP) Report 420, Impacts of 
Access Management Techniques (Transportation Research Board (TRB), 1999) 

Figure 2 Roadway Functional Roles 

Mobility

Land Access

Arterials
 higher mobility
 less access

Collectors
 balance between mobility

and access

Local Roads
 lower mobility
 access to adjoining

property

Source: Safety Effectiveness of Highway Design Features, Vol. 1  FHWA, 1992
 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 109



CORRIDOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN SELDON ROAD EXTENSION CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN 
ROAD 

Purpose of Access Management  
November 16, 2015 

2.2  
 

In order to maintain the mobility function of the higher class roadways, access must be limited. 
The most extreme example of this is how access to freeways is limited to interchanges. Arterials 
do not require such a high level of access control, but some control is prudent. This Access 
Management Plan provides the framework for managing that access.  

The Seldon Road Extension is designed as a rural minor arterial, which means it will need a higher 
level of access control than collector or local roads, but lower level of access control than major 
arterials or freeways.  

Access management must be thoughtfully planned and managed to be successful. Otherwise, 
driveways and access points end up being located and constructed without regard to how 
they fit into the entire system, which often leads to inconsistent spacing, multiple conflict points, 
and poor sight distance, as seen on the Palmer-Wasilla Highway. In the MSB, access 
management will be implemented by both the Platting Board and through the driveway permit 
process. The entities that oversee both of these processes must be informed of and supportive of 
the Access Management Plan in order for it to be successful. It is equally important for the 
agencies to work with the public to ensure understanding and buy-in of the safety, mobility, and 
public investment benefits of access management while being sensitive to individual 
landowners needs for access and mobility. 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 110



CORRIDOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN SELDON ROAD EXTENSION CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN 
ROAD 

Benefits of Access management  
November 16, 2015 

 3.1 
 

3.0 BENEFITS OF ACCESS MANAGEMENT 

Controlling access on roadways provides the following key benefits:  

• Helps maintain efficient traffic flow 

• Increases public safety 

• Protects the public’s financial investment in roadway infrastructure 

The Access Management Manual states that decreasing signal spacing from four per mile to 
two per mile decreases total delay by 60 percent and vehicle hours of travel by 50 percent. At 
unsignalized access points, close spacing decreases egress capacity when spacing is less than 
1.5 times the acceleration distance. Entering traffic causes slowdowns in through traffic as far as 
620 feet upstream of access points.  

Similarly, crash rates along corridors with two signals per mile is about half of the rate on corridors 
with four or more signals per mile. For unsignalized access points, crash rates increase by about 
40 percent for each doubling of access density. Crash rates increase as access density increases 
because intersections have so many conflict points. Additionally, intersections have areas of 
influence upstream and downstream of the intersection due to speed differentials and decision 
sight distances. When intersection areas of influence overlap, driver attention is spread over a 
greater number of potential conflicts, which compounds the conflicts experienced at an 
isolated intersection.  Eliminating overlapping areas of influence at intersections is, therefore, an 
important element in enhancing roadway safety. 

The benefits of access management are experienced by society as a whole. Adjacent land 
owners may object to having their access limited to provide benefits to society. It is important to 
recognize that these are not abstract benefits, but are quantifiable benefits that correlate to the 
investment the public is making in constructing this new facility.  Additionally, lack of access 
management increases congestion, which is a deterrent to potential customers and 
homebuyers. 

It cannot be overstated how important internal neighborhood connectivity is to the efficient 
operation of arterial roadways. Efficient internal connectivity allows neighbors to travel within 
their neighborhood as long as possible. In some instances this will keep local traffic off of arterial 
roads. In other instances, it may mean that instead of a resident making a turn on to Seldon 
Road only to make another turn on to Church Road, they can access Church Road directly from 
their neighborhood. This reduces congestion on the road network, reduces left turns at 
intersections, reduces out of direction travel, and keeps travelers on safer, low-volume streets for 
more of their trips. To this end, as the adjacent parcels are platted and developed, the road 
networks need to connect to Pittman Road to the north and west, Church Road to the east, and 
Spruce Road (extended) to the south. A good example of this is how Little Rain Road and Gentle 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 111



CORRIDOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN SELDON ROAD EXTENSION CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN 
ROAD 

Benefits of Access management  
November 16, 2015 

3.2  
 

Breeze Drive in the Bruce Lake Subdivision are platted all the way to the adjacent parcel 
boundaries. 

In summary, implementing an Access Management Plan that manages the location and density 
of public and private accesses to the roadway helps to promote the safe and efficient travel of 
the public and maintains the significant investment the public is making in the road network. 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 112



CORRIDOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN SELDON ROAD EXTENSION CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN 
ROAD 

Project Overview for Seldon Road Extension  
November 16, 2015 

 4.1 
 

4.0 PROJECT OVERVIEW FOR SELDON ROAD EXTENSION 

The extension of Seldon Road from Church Road to Pittman Road is a step toward constructing 
an east-west corridor connecting Palmer with Houston. The project was divided into two phases 
for design and construction due to funding constraints. Phase I extends between Church Road  
and Beverly Lake Road at Windy Bottom Road. Phase II will extend between Phase I and Pittman 
Road, north of Beverly Lake Road. 

Initial studies and planning for the Phase I route were undertaken by the MSB in the 1980s. Based 
on this work, a 200-foot wide right-of-way (ROW) easement was secured from Church Road to 
Beverly Lake Road.  The Seldon Road extension begins at the intersection of Seldon Road and 
Church Road, then follows high ground to avoid wetlands until it ties into Beverly Lake Road at 
Merri Belle Lake Subdivision. 

With the exception of three parcels in the Merri Belle Subdivision, construction was through 
undeveloped lands owned by the State and the MSB. 

The alignment for Phase II, between Phase I and Pittman Road, was chosen to minimize right-of-
way, utility and construction costs, private property impacts, and environmental impacts. 
Roadway geometry and access control characteristics were considered for their relative safety 
benefits. The approved route begins by connection to the end of the Phase 1 alignment near 
Windy Bottom Road, and extends in a north westerly direction to stay north of Beverly Lake 
Road, and then sweeps southwest to merge into Pittman Road near Meadow Lakes Elementary 
School.   

The following table outlines traffic projections developed in support of Seldon Road Extension. 

Table 1 Traffic Projections for Seldon Road Extension 

 Phase I Phase II

AADT - 2018 3,500 4,400 

AADT  - 2038 10,752 9,125 

Design Hour Volume 9.0% 9.0% 

Truck Percentage 4% 4% 

Design Speed 55 M.P.H. 55 M.P.H. 

AADT = Average Annual Daily Traffic 
 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 113



CORRIDOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN SELDON ROAD EXTENSION CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN 
ROAD 

Property Ownership and Parcel Data  
November 16, 2015 

 5.1 
 

5.0 PROPERTY OWNERSHIP AND PARCEL DATA 

Property ownership and parcel data shown in Figure 2 and Figure 3 were developed using data 
from the MSB GIS Division. Adjacent property is owned by private entities, the MSB and the State 
of Alaska. New ROW will be acquired from numerous private parcels on the west end of the 
project and from the MSB Tract at the Church Road intersection.  

 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 114



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 115



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 116



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
CAPITAL PROJECTS DEPARTMENT

SELDON ROAD EXTENSION
CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN ROAD

Miles
0 0.1 0.2

BOROUGH

STATE

PRIVATE

PROPOSED ALIGNMENT

RIGHT OF WAY PHASE II PROPERTY OWNERSHIP MAP
FIGURE 4

BEVERLY
LAKE

SELDON ROAD

KALMBACH
LAKE

FULLER
LAKE

HESS
LAKE

ISLAND
LAKE

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 117



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 118



CORRIDOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN SELDON ROAD EXTENSION CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN 
ROAD 

Access Management Recommendations  
November 16, 2015 

  6.1 
 

6.0 ACCESS MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Access Management Manual recommends the following access spacing for rural minor 
arterials: 

Table 2 Minimum Intersection Spacing Guidelines 

  Minimum Access Spacing 

 Feet Miles 

Signalized Intersection 2 

Standard Roundabout Access - No Median 2,640 
Min. 1/3, 1/2 

preferred 

Right-In/Right-Out (w/Median) 1,320 1/4 

Directional Median Opening 1,320 1/4 

It should be noted that signalized intersections, if provided, need to be spaced at regular 
intervals. This is necessary to provide efficient progression through the series of signals. The ideal 
spacing for signals depends on the signal timing plans and desired corridor speed. 

Ideally, access to the arterial network would coincide with section or partial section lines (1/4, 
1/16, etc.) These lines often already have ROW easements and serve as boundaries between 
neighboring developments.  However, topographic constraints can thwart the use of legal 
parcel boundaries for roads. That is the case for Seldon Road extension, as wetlands exist on one 
or both sides of Seldon Road at the 1/4 section lines within the Phase I project area. In addition, 
the existing accesses at Windy Bottom Road and Wyoming Drive do not occur on any regular 
section line. 

Combining the spacing guidelines listed above and the topographic constraints of the Seldon 
Road Corridor, the access management recommendations for the corridor are as follows:  

1. To maintain uninterrupted traffic flow and minimize safety conflicts, Seldon Road shall have a 
minimum access spacing of 1/3-mile, and preferably 1/2-mile in areas where specific access 
points have not been identified in this document 

2. Restricted (left-in/right-in/right-out) access may be considered 1/6-mile east of Pittman Road 
and 1/6-mile west of Church Road if commercial development requires such access. 

3. Roads intersecting Seldon Road shall serve more than one development and connect to 
other access points on the road network. New cul-de-sacs directly off Seldon Road shall be 
prohibited unless serving an area constrained by topography. 

4. Access to Seldon Road shall be limited to public roads, and no new driveways shall be 
permitted. 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 119



CORRIDOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN SELDON ROAD EXTENSION CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN 
ROAD 

Access Management Recommendations 
November 16, 2015 

 

6.2  
 

5. The undeveloped area beginning 1/3-mile west of Church Road and ending 1/3-mile east of 
the Windy Bottom Road/Artist View Circle intersection is open to development of collector 
roads on both the north and south sides of Seldon Road. Development of a Collector Road 
on either side of Seldon Road should take into consideration the probable development of a 
collector road on the opposite side of Seldon Road to maintain the minimum 1/3-mile access 
spacing, although 1/2-mile spacing is preferable. 

6. The connection at Windy Bottom Road/Artist View Circle that was constructed under the 
Seldon Road Phase 1 project shall be maintained. Access to the State of Alaska Department 
of Natural Resources (DNR) lands may be accessed from the cul-de-sac at the end of Artist 
View Circle (north of Seldon Road), or from Windy Bottom Road (south of Seldon Road). 

7. The driveways from lots 1 through 4 of Merri Belle Subdivision shall connect to the new access 
road, Artist View Circle. Direct access from these parcels to Seldon Road shall be prohibited.   

8. A full access connection to Beverly Lake Road is planned at the section line, approximately 
1/2-mile west of the Windy Bottom Road/Artist View Circle intersection. Any future 
connection to the undeveloped lands to the north shall be made at this intersection. Beverly 
Drive will not be connected to Seldon Road in order to maintain the minimum spacing. 

9. Wyoming Drive will be connected to Seldon Road under the Seldon Extension Phase II 
project. 

10. A future collector road connection may be developed approximately 0.4 miles west of 
Wyoming Drive if Fishback Road is to be extended along a section line easement. A 
connection to the north side of the road is possible as well, provided it is directly opposite the 
Fishback Circle connection. 

11. A connection to Zehnder Road and Fuller Lake Subdivision will be made at Monroe Circle. 
An access to the land north of Zehnder Road is allowable directly opposite the Monroe 
Circle intersection. 

12. The Zehnder Road approach at Pittman Road will be removed. 

13. Full access to north Pittman Road will be made from a new 4-way intersection with the south 
leg and a new frontage road connecting to Zehnder Road and Meadow Lakes Elementary 
School.  Adequate ROW will be reserved for future intersection control, either by traffic signal 
or roundabout. 

14. A frontage road will connect Meadow Lakes Elementary School to Zehnder Road. The 
existing public access to the school will remain.  

Access recommendations for the Seldon Road corridor are depicted in figures 5 and 6. 

The existing Church / Seldon intersection is expected to operate with acceptable levels of 
service through 2025, but will likely need a roundabout or traffic signal after that time. The 
addition of turn lanes will also reduce delay and enhance traffic safety at the intersection.

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 120



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
CAPITAL PROJECTS DEPARTMENT

SELDON ROAD EXTENSION
 CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN ROAD

Miles
0 0.1 0.2

BRUCE
LAKE

MERRI
BELLE
LAKE

C
H

U
R

C
H

R
O

A
D

WINDY BOTTOM ROAD

PROPOSED ALIGNMENT

RIGHT OF WAY ACCESS RECOMMENDATIONS
FIGURE 5

SELDON ROAD

0.3 MILE

0.3 MILE

POSSIBLE CONNECTION TO
FUTURE COLLECTOR ROADS

POSSIBLE CONNECTION TO
FUTURE COLLECTOR ROADS

ARTIST VIEW
CIRCLE

CONNECTIONS UNLIKELY IN
HIGH VALUE WETLANDS

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 121



0.4 MILE

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH
CAPITAL PROJECTS DEPARTMENT

SELDON ROAD EXTENSION
 CHURCH ROAD TO PITTMAN ROAD

Miles
0 0.1 0.2

BEVERLY
LAKE

MERRI
BELLE
LAKE

W
IN

D
Y

B
O

TT
O

M
R

O
A

D

PROPOSED ALIGNMENT

RIGHT OF WAY PHASE II ACCESS RECOMMENDATIONS
FIGURE 6

SELDON ROAD

0.4 MILE

W
Y

O
M

IN
G

KALMBACH
LAKE

FULLER
LAKE

HESS
LAKE

ISLAND
LAKE

SE
C

TI
O

N
LI

N
E

SE
C

TI
O

N
LI

N
E

PROPOSED FUTURE
CONNECTION TO FISHBACK

ROAD ON OR NEAR
SECTION LINE EASEMENT

PITTMAN ROAD

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 122



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH

TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 15-12

A RESOLUTION OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH TRANSPORTATION

ADVISORY BOARD IN SUPPORT OF THE SELDON ROAD EXTENSION CORRIDOR

ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN.

WHEREAS, the amount of corridor access is a key factor in

highway congestion and accident rates; and

WHEREAS, access management is a long established

transportation engineering practice recommended by the American

Association of State Highway Transportation Officials (AASHTO),

WHEREAS, AASHTO recommends that access to high

classification roads such as arterials and major collector be

limited to preserve the safety and mobility of these facilities;

and

WHEREAS, a lack of corridor access management and control

along many of our main highways such as the Parks Highway north

of Wasilla, the Palmer-Wasilla Highway and Knik-Goose Bay Road

have led to high levels of congestion, high accident rates and

increased costs for construction improvements; and

WHEREAS, Seldon Road Extension is designated as a minor

arterial in the project design criteria; and

WHEREAS, access management plans must be adopted into code

in order to effectively guide intersection locations during the

platting process.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Matanuska-Susitna

Borough Transportation Advisory Board supports the adoption of

the Seldon Road Extension Corridor Access Management Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Matanuska-

Susitna Borough Transportation Advisory Board recommends that

this Corridor Access Management Plan be adopted into Borough

code.

Page 1 of 2 Resolution Serial No. 15-12

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 123



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 124



 By: Michael Campfield 
 Introduced: January 18, 2016 
 Public Hearing: February 1, 2015 
 Action:  

 
MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

PLANNING COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 16-05 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH PLANNING 
COMMISSION RECOMMENDING IN SUPPORT OF THE SELDON ROAD EXTENSION 
CORRIDOR ACCESS MANAGEMENT PLAN. 

WHEREAS, the amount of corridor access is a key factor in 

highway congestion and accident rates; and 

WHEREAS, access management is a long established 

transportation engineering practice recommended by the American 

Association of State Highway Transportation Officials (AASHTO); 

and 

WHEREAS, AASHTO recommends that access to high 

classification roads such as arterials and major collector be 

limited to preserve the safety and mobility of these facilities; 

and  

WHEREAS, a lack of corridor access management and control 

along many of our main highways such as the Parks Highway north 

of Wasilla, the Palmer-Wasilla Highway and Knik-Goose Bay Road 

have led to high levels of congestion, high accident rates, and 

increased costs for construction improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the Seldon Road Extension is designated as a minor 

arterial in the project design criteria; and 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 125



WHEREAS, access management plans must be adopted into code 

in order to effectively guide intersection locations during the 

platting process; and  

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing 

regarding Resolution 16-05 on February 1, 2016. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough Planning Commission hereby supports the adoption of the 

Seldon Road Extension Corridor Access Management Plan. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Matanuska-

Susitna Borough Planning Commission hereby recommends that this 

Corridor Access Management Plan be adopted into Borough code. 

ADOPTED by the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning 

Commission this ___ day of ___, 2016. 

 

 JOHN KLAPPERICH, Chair 

ATTEST  

  

MARY BRODIGAN, Planning Clerk  

(SEAL) 

 
 
 
 
 
YES:  

NO:  

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 126



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 127



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 128



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
PLANNING AND LAND USE DEPARTMENT 

Planning Division 
350 East Dahlia Avenue - Palmer, Alaska 99645-6488 

Fax (907) 861-7876 - Phone (907) 861-7833 
 
 

 
STAFF MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
DATE:    January 20, 2016 
 
INTRODUCTION DATE December 7, 2015 
 
PUBLIC  
HEARING DATE:  February 1, 2016 
 
TO:    Planning Commission 
 
FROM:   Lauren Driscoll, Chief of Planning 
 
SUBJECT:   Resolution 15-30:  Planning Commission Manual 
 
 
Enclosed you will find the latest version of the Planning Commission Manual. The document has 
been formatted and the text is the same as presented to the body at the December 7, 2015 Meeting. 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 129



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Page Intentionally Left Blank 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 130



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 131



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 132



Matanuska-Susitna
Planning Commission

Manual

January 2016
Final Draft - For Review and Comment

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 133



This Page Intentionally Left Blank

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 134



| 3

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide
PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 135



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 136



| 5

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

CONTENTS

I.  AN OVERVIEW OF PLANNING 11

Citizen Participation 11

Brief History of Planning in the United States 11

Planning in Alaska 12

Planning Commission Function 14

II. SERVING ON A COMMISSION 15

Membership 15

Application Procedure 15

Appointments 15

Terms of Office 15

Residency Requirements 15

Alaska Public Offices Commission (APOC) 15

Oath of Office 16

Attendance Requirements 16

Stipend Information 17

Ethics and Conflict of Interest 17

Alaska State Law (AS 39.50.090 Prohibited Acts) 17

MSB Code of Ethics (MSB 2.71)  17

Ex Parte Communication 18

Disclosure Statements Required (APOC) 18

MSB Board of Ethics 18

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 137



6 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Additional Ethical Guidelines 19

Recusal 20

Recusal Procedures for Quasi-Judicial Actions: 20

Recusal Procedures for Legislative (Advisory) Actions: 21

Planning Commission Best Practices 21

State of Alaska Open Meetings Act (AS 44.62.310) 21

Serving the Public Interest 21

Working Knowledge of Controlling Authority 22

Working Knowledge of Case Materials 22

Site Visits 22

Relationship with Planning Staff 23

Ongoing Education and Training 23

III. BOROUGH ORGANIZATION AND FUNCTION 24

Mayor 24

Assembly 24

Office of the Borough Attorney 24

Office of the Borough Clerk 25

Borough Manager 25

Borough Departments 26

Administration 26

Capital Projects Department      26

Community Development Department  27

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 138



| 7

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Emergency Services Department       28

Finance Department 29

Information Technology Department  29

Planning and Land Use Department     30

Public Works Department        31

IV. MEETING PROCEDURES  32

Basic Rules  32

Public Notice 32

Polling, Quorum, and Voting 32

Cancellation of Meetings 32

Parliamentary Procedure and Robert’s Rules of Order 32

Processing Motions 32

Withdrawing Motions 33

Reconsideration of a Vote 33

Order and Decorum 33

Conduct of Commissioners 33

Conduct of Public in Attendance 33

Rules of Debate 33

Public Hearings 34

Action  34

Hearing from the Staff 34

Hearing from the Applicant (Quasi-judicial) 34

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 139



8 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Hearing from the Public 34

Impartiality and Standards of “Fair Play” 34

Joint Meetings of Commissions/Assembly 34

Prohibited Serial Meetings  35

Meeting Location  35

Agenda 35

Order Of Business 35

Notice Requirements 36

Meeting Types  36

Regular Meetings 36

Special Meetings 36

Work Sessions 36

Public Hearings 36

Continuing a Public Hearing: 36

Re-opening a Public Hearing: 36

Legislative 37

Quasi-Judicial 37

New Business (Administrative) 37

Commission Packets 37

Action Minutes 37

Adjournment 38

V. PLANNING COMMISSION ORGANIZATION AND FUNCTION  38

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 140



| 9

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Planning Commission Roles and Responsibilities 38

Commissioner Responsibilities 38

Planning Commission Chair Responsibilities 39

Planning Staff Responsibilities 39

Planning and Land Use Director Responsibilities 40

Planning Commission Clerk Responsibilities  40

Applicant Responsibilities 41

INDEX 42

APPENDIX   44

1. Ethical Provisions from Borough Code 44

2. Ethical Principles in Planning (As Adopted May 1992, American Planning Association) 46

3. Planning Commissioners and Length of Terms Information 49

4. Oath of Office 50

5. Planning Powers Poster (source: State of Alaska, DCCED) 51

6. Municipal Boundaries and Borough Incorporation information (source: state website) 52

7.  Alaska Open Meetings Act Information ( source: state website) 53

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 141



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 142



| 11

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

I.  AN OVERVIEW OF PLANNING

Citizen Participation
The Matanuska Susitna Borough’s system of boards and com-
missions provides a way for residents to participate in the 
Borough’s decision making process by advising the Assembly 
on numerous issues.

The governmental decision-making process has other citizen 
participation mechanisms, such as speaking at public hear-
ings, speaking before the Assembly, serving on boards and 
commissions, participating in neighborhood based organiza-
tions such as community councils, petitioning and letter writ-
ing, and, of course, voting.

The Borough believes it is not only the right, but also the duty 
of citizens to participate in planning for their future, and that 
the Borough has a responsibility to provide Commissioners 
with the tools to carry out their charge.  That responsibility 
includes having established codes to help guide decisions, 
providing for annual trainings for Commissioners, and pro-
viding supplemental written support such as the State of Alaska Planning Commission Handbook, various professional 
publications, and this handbook.

The board and commission system provides the opportunity to interact creatively with people of all ages, interests and 
backgrounds.  Democracy can be realized when citizens are able to come together across neighborhood and economic 
lines to assist in making the community decisions that will shape all of their lives.  While Commissioners are themselves 
appointed from within the community, it is important that they in turn ensure that a wide variety of viewpoints from 
the rest of the community are considered when commissions make recommendations to the Assembly.  Commissioners 
should treat these widely varying viewpoints of other Commissioners and member of the public with respect so that all 
citizens are encouraged to participate in government.

The Borough enjoys a wide variety of Assembly appointed citizen boards, commissions and committees which advise the 
Assembly on numerous issues.  As citizen participation has evolved into a vital and integral part of local government, the 
number of commissions has steadily grown so that there are now approximately twenty-seven such bodies functioning 
within the Borough, not counting the councils, boards and committees within Palmer, Wasilla, and Houston, which are 
independent of the Borough Assembly and not within the purview of this manual.

Brief History of Planning in the United States
Community planning in the United States dates back to the early days of the republic.  Colonial Philadelphia, Williams-
burg, and the new capital of Washington, D.C., were planned towns where the streets and public buildings were de-
signed before development began.  These cities followed the model established by European cities to build according to 
an overall design.  Boulevards were arranged in relation to monumental public buildings and extensive parks to enhance 
the visual impression of the city.  The City Beautiful movement of the late 19th century provided momentum for reform.  
Influenced by the 1893 Chicago World’s Fair, planners began looking at the physical layout of parks, streets, civic centers 
and transportation systems with an emphasis on aesthetics.  The City Practical movement after World War I focused on 
the engineering, legal, social and administrative aspects of community problems.

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 143



12 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

The U.S. Department of Commerce issued the Standard City Planning Enabling Act in 1927 in response to growing 
interest in regional planning.  Community planning began in earnest in the 1930’s and 1940’s as federal expenditures 
helped fund numerous planning studies.  Local planning activity increased dramatically with the passage of Section 701 
of the Federal Housing Act of 1954.  Many communities used Section 701 monies to create community plans to meet 
federal funding requirements as well as address local issues.  The program was discontinued in 1981.  Contemporary 
community planning is typically initiated at the local level with state enabling statutes for local planning in all states.  
Planning continues to be widely held as an essential approach for achieving local health, safety, and community wel-
fare.

Planning in Alaska
There are five classes of Boroughs in Alaska: first-class, second-class, third-class, non-unified home rule, and home rule.  
Alaska state law requires that all but third-class Boroughs provide for planning, platting, and land use regulation.  First-
class, second-class, and home rule cities are also required to provide for planning, platting and land-use regulation.  
Local governments in the Matanuska-Susitna Borough are classed in the following manner:

Class of Local Governments in the Matanuska-Susitna Borough
Jurisdiction Class

Matanuska-Susitna 
Borough

Second-Class Borough

City of Palmer Home-Rule
City of Wasilla First-Class
City of Houston Second-Class
**Please see the appendix for more information about the differ-
ent classes of Boroughs in the State of Alaska

As local planners operating within the state of Alaska, it is important that you familiarize yourself with the 
Alaska Planning Commission Handbook you were given in your initial packet.  It can be found online, as well, at: 
https://www.planning.org/chapters/alaska/pdf/planning-
commissionhandbook.pdf. 

Planning in the Matanuska Susitna Borough
The Matanuska Susitna Borough was incorporated as a 
second-class Borough in 1964.  As such, the Borough is 
required by state statute to provide for planning, plat-
ting and land use regulation.

All Boroughs, whether general law or home-rule, must 
exercise planning powers on an area-wide basis, both 
inside and outside their cities.  AS 29.40.010(b) autho-
rizes a Borough to delegate to a city any of its planning 
powers and duties.  The Matanuska Susitna Borough 
has delegated planning powers to the Cities of Palmer, 
Wasilla, and Houston and, having done so, is now responsible for planning in only the areas outside these cities.

“While the public interest is a question 
of continuous debate, both in its 
general principles and in its case-
by-case applications, it requires a 
conscientiously held view of the policies 
and actions that best serve the entire 
community.”

American Planning Association

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 144



| 13

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

MSB Planning and Land Use Department — Organization Chart 

Note: dark gray boxes indicate 1000 hour—temporary or seasonal employees. All 
other employees are full time. Updated: December 2015 

Planning Director 

Development Services Chief 

Code Compliance 
Officer 

Code Compliance 
Officer 

Code Compliance 
Officer 

Planner II– 
Current 

Driveway 
inspector 

Driveway 
inspector 

Planner II- 
Long Range 

Chief of Planning 

Grants and Project 
Coordinator 

Planner II- 
Long Range 

Division  
Admin. Specialist

Planner II- 
Transportation 

Planner II–
Environmental 

Water 
Quality  

Water 
Quality  

Cultural Resources 
Specialist II 

Cultural  
Resource Specialist I 

Planner II– 
Current 

Permitting Tech 

Permitting Tech 

ROW
Coordinator 

Records  
Technician

Driveway 
inspector 

Division  
Admin. Specialist 

Department  
Admin.

Specialist 

Records
Technician 

Platting
Tech 

Platting
Tech 

Platting
Tech 

Platting
Assistant 

Division  
Admin.  

Specialist 

Platting Officer 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 145



14 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

10 Tips for New (and Not-
So-New) Commissioners

• Listen!
• Do your homework
• Be polite…and patient
• Ask questions
• Avoid “ex-parte” contacts
• Education yourself
• Recognize conflicts
• Attend…and contribute
• Be independent and in-

formed
• Make a difference

Source:  Planning Commissioners Journal, Burlington, 
VT

Planning Commission Function
The Planning Commission’s activities fall into three catego-
ries:  quasi-judicial, administrative (Commission business) 
and advisory to the Assembly on legislative matters.  The 
Borough code (msb15.04.015) spells out the Planning Com-
mission’s functions in detail:

1.  The commission shall:
a.  prepare and recommend to the assem-

bly a comprehensive plan, a zoning ordinance to im-
plement the plan, a subdivision ordinance and offi-
cial map of the Borough, and modifications to these 
documents.  The commission shall publish notice 
and hold at least one public hearing before submit-
ting its recommendations on the plans, ordinances, 
and maps to the assembly;

b.  investigate and report on the location 
and design of any public facility, including, but not 
limited, to public buildings, docks, beaches, ski 
ground, statue, memorial, park parkway, boulevard, 
road, trail, playground, public street, alley or grade 
of a facility before final action is taken by the Bor-
ough or any department, office or agency;

c.  investigate and prepare, under the di-
rections and conditions as the assembly may from 
time to time request, the commission’s recommen-
dations on a capital improvement program, and to 
review the program periodically and revise it from 
time to time, but not less frequently than annually.  
The annual capital improvement program shall constitute permanent records of the commission, which shall be 
public records;

d.  investigate and recommend to the assembly for adoption by ordinance, with the amendments as the 
commission believes necessary and proper because of local conditions, the published codes of technical regula-
tions as relate to the functions planning, platting, and zoning;

e.  investigate and prepare, from time to time, and to initiate on its own motion in the absence of direc-
tions from the assembly, reports of the availability of public lands by selection, transfer at less than appraised 
value, and otherwise for Borough purposes; 

f. investigate and prepare reports on the location and establishment of outdoor public recreation and 
public campgrounds; and

g.  review all requests for enactment or amendment to planning, platting and land us regulations, includ-
ing, but not limited to, comprehensive plans, special land use districts, zoning, and conditional use requirements.  
At a minimum, this shall include all amendments to MSB Titles 8, 11, 15, 17, 28, and 43.  (Ord. 09-025(AM), § 4, 
2009; Ord. 94-071 (subl), § 4 (part), 1994)

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 146



| 15

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

II. SERVING ON A COMMISSION

Membership

Application Procedure
Planning Commission appointment recommendations are made by the Borough Mayor to the Assembly.  A compre-
hensive list of current boards and commissions and the applications to apply are available in the Borough Clerk’s office.  
This information may also be obtained through the Borough’s website at http://www.matsugov.us/boards.  Completed 
applications should be returned to the Clerk’s office.  The Clerk’s office will prepare a vacancy report, which includes the 
applicants for all open board and commission seats, and will forward the report to the Mayor for review.

Appointments
Appointments to the Planning Commission are regulated under Borough Code 15.08.020 which states, “The mayor shall 
make appointments subject to confirmation by the assembly.  Representation from as many assembly districts as is fea-
sible shall be sought on the commission, but all commission members shall be appointed for their expertise and knowl-
edge of the community and shall represent the entire Borough.”

The Mayor will make his/her determinations based on the vacancy report, and then send the report back to the Clerk’s 
office.  The Clerk’s office then includes the vacancy report with the Mayor’s recommendations in a packet for the Assem-
bly for approval.  Once an applicant is approved by the Assembly, which usually takes two (2) regular Assembly meetings, 
the Clerk’s office will notify applicants should they be appointed.

If appointed to the Planning Commission, the applicant will receive a packet from the Clerk’s office that includes a confir-
mation letter, the State of Alaska Public Offices Commission (APOC) paperwork, and the Oath of Office, all of which must 
be completely filled out and, if necessary, notarized and returned to the Clerk’s office prior to taking office or attending 
any meetings.  No new appointee can sit on their board or commission until ALL paperwork has been officially received 
by the Clerk’s office.

Terms of Office
Members of the Planning Commission serve a three (3) year term, unless replacing a member who has left prior to the 
end of their term.  In such a case, if it is less than eighteen (18) months to the end of the previous member’s term, the 
new member may apply for that seat and serve a full three (3) year term in addition to the time served as replacement.
Appointments are held annually for every third seat, as outlined in MSB 15.08.030: “The seats shall be numbered 
and appointments made shall follow numerical sequence according to the following schedule:

1. Seats 1, 4, and 7 beginning January 1, 1976;
2. Seats 2, 5, and 8 beginning January 1, 1977;
3. Seats 3, 6, and 9 beginning January 1, 1978.”

Vacating a seat simply involves writing a letter to that effect and delivering it to the Borough Clerk’s office.  Delivery may 
be in person, by post, or in email format.

Residency Requirements
Planning Commission members must be registered to vote in the Matanuska Susitna Borough. (MSB 15.08.010)

Alaska Public Offices Commission (APOC)
Members of the Borough Planning Commission are required by Alaska’s Public Official Financial Disclosure Law, AS 39.50, 
to file the Alaska Public Offices Commission financial disclosure statement with the State of Alaska, and provide a copy to 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 147



16 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Current Borough Plans

• Big Lake Comprehensive Plan
• Borough-Wide Comprehensive 

Plan
• Chase Comprehensive Plan
• Chickaloon Comprehensive Plan
• Core Area Comprehensive Plan
• Fishhook Community Comprehen-

sive Plan
• Glacier View Comprehensive Plan
• Houston Comprehensive Plan
• Knik River Comprehensive Plan
• Knik-Fairview Comprehensive Plan
• Lake Louise Comprehensive Plan
• Lazy Mountain Comprehensive 

Plan
• Meadow Lakes Comprehensive 

Plan
• Petersville Road Corridor Manage-

ment Plan
• Point MacKenzie Comprehensive 

Plan
• Sheep Mountain Comprehensive 

Plan
• Susitna (Formerly Y) Community
• Sutton Comprehensive Plan
• Talkeetna Comprehensive Plan
• Willow Comprehensive Plan

the Borough Clerk.  Upon your appointment to the Com-
mission, the information you need to file the disclosure 
statement will be in the packet you will receive from the 
Clerk.  Each financial disclosure statement must be an 
accurate representation of your financial affairs and, to 
the extent known, the financial affairs of specified family 
members for the prior calendar year.  It must be filed un-
der oath.  Failure to return a notarized copy to the Clerk’s 
office will result in a delay in your officially taking office.

Alaska’s Public Official Financial Disclosure Law was 
originally called the Conflict of Interest Law, although 
it doesn’t regulate or prohibit conflicts of interest.  It 
merely requires that certain public officials file an annual 
statement disclosing their financial interests held during 
the preceding year.  It is intended to do three things:

1. Discourage public officials from promoting a 
private or business interest in their performance 
of a public duty;

2. Assure that public officials are free of the influ-
ence of undisclosed private or business interests 
in their official acts; and

3. To develop accountability in government by per-
mitting public review of the personal finances of 
office holders.

Oath of Office
As a public official serving the people of the Matanuska 
Susitna Borough, you must take an oath that you will 
“support and the Constitution of the United States, the 
Constitution of the State of Alaska, and the Matanuska-
Susitna Borough Code,” and, “will honestly, faithfully, 
and impartially discharge [your] duties as a member of 
the Planning Commission to the best of [your] ability…”  
Please see appendix for copy of full oath

Attendance Requirements
While absences due to illness or other significant reasons 
are at times unavoidable, it is imperative that you attend 
as many meetings as possible in order to fully understand 
the issues before the Commission and to represent the 
people of the Borough to the fullest.  Your voice is impor-
tant in the decision making that affects the people and the Borough, and it can’t be heard if you’re not there.

MSB 4.05.030 was written, in part, to address the issue of absenteeism on boards and commissions.  It states that 
removal from a board or commission may occur if a member cannot attend meetings for 90 calendar days (or more), 
or if the member is out of the Borough for 90 days (or more), or if the member misses more than three (3) consecutive 
regular meetings.

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 148



| 17

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Stipend Information
As a member of the Planning Commission, you will receive a stipend of fifty dollars ($50.00) per meeting for regular and 
special meetings, not to exceed four (4) meetings in a calendar month. You may also receive mileage roundtrip from your 
place of business or your home to the primary location of these meetings.  You cannot receive mileage for other business 
as a Planning Commissioner, nor can you claim mileage above and beyond going directly to and from Commission meet-
ings.

Ethics and Conflict of Interest

Alaska State Law (AS 39.50.090 Prohibited Acts)
Reads as follows:

(a) A public official may not use the official position or office for the primary purpose of obtaining personal 
financial gain or financial gain for a spouse, dependent child, mother, father, or business with which the official is associ-
ated or in which the official owns stock.  A public official other than an elected or appointed municipal official may not use 
the official’s position or office for the primary purpose of obtaining financial gain for the official’s domestic partner.

(b) A person may not offer or pay to a public official, and a public official may not solicit or receive money for 
legislative advice or assistance, or for advice or assistance given in the course of the official’s public employment or relating 
to the public employment.  However, this prohibition does not apply to a chair or member of a state commission or board 
or municipal officer if the subject matter of the legislative advice or assistance is not related directly to the function of the 
commission, board, or municipal body served by the municipal officer; this exception from the general prohibition does 
not apply to one whose service on a state commission or board constitutes the person as a full-time state employee under 
this title.

(c) A public official may not represent a client before a state agency for a fee.  However, this prohibition does 
not apply to a municipal officer, or chairman or member of a state commission or board except with regard to representa-
tion before that commission or board; this exception from the general prohibition does not apply to one whose service on 
the commission or board constitutes the person as a full-time state employee under this title.

(d)  A municipal officer may not represent a client for a fee before the municipal body the officer serves.
(e) Violation of this section is a misdemeanor, punishable upon conviction by a fine of not less than $500 nor 

more than $2000, by imprisonment up to one year, or by both.
(f) In this section, “public official” includes, in addition to the persons specified in AS 39.50.200(a), chairmen 

and members of all commissions and boards created by statute or administrative action as agencies of the state.

MSB Code of Ethics (MSB 2.71) 
Commissioners should consistently act diligently or with “due diligence.”  Due diligence is the process of systematically 
researching, verifying and evaluating the matters before it.  This duty of care can be considered to be exercised well 
when it is carried out ethically and in accordance with best practices.

Having been appointed by the Borough for service, a Planning Commissioner is considered a “municipal official,” and 
is governed by the Matanuska Susitna Borough Code of Ethics.  Borough requirements are found in Section 2.71 of the 
Matanuska Susitna Borough Code.  These requirements reflect the ethical standards set out in Alaska State Law and 
relate primarily to conflicts of interest and prohibited acts.  Specific ethical topics covered in this section of the Borough 
code include:

•	 Misuse of official position
•	 Nepotism
•	 Receiving improper gifts
•	 Improper influence in Borough grants, contracts, leases, or loans
•	 Representing private and public interests
•	 Personal or financial interest

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 149



18 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

•	 Campaigning
•	 Improper use or disclosure of information

Additionally, generally accepted planning ethics as expressed by the American Planning Association should be observed, 
as well, as long as they do not conflict with State Law or Borough code.

**A copy of MSB 2.71 can be found in the appendix of this manual.

Ex Parte Communication
There are a couple of situations that can involve ethical challenges that are common occurrences in the ordinary opera-
tion of the Commission that merit special comment. These are ex parte communication and determination of conflict of 
interest.

“Ex parte” is a Latin phrase meaning “on one side only; by or for one party.”  An ex parte communication occurs when a 
party to a quasi-judicial matter (such as a request for a conditional use permit or a request for a variance), or someone 
involved with a party, talks or writes to or otherwise communicates directly with a decision maker about the issues of the 
case without the other parties’ knowledge.  Direct communication with an applicant should not occur.  Likewise, com-
munication with any neighbors, community interests or any other interested party – including Borough planners - should 
not occur on substantive issues.  Communication about a planning item should be limited to speaking with the Planning 
Commission Clerk about scheduling or other procedural matters until the case is presented publicly.  This approach facili-
tates fairness, independent judgment and an unbiased approach to decision making.

Disclosure Statements Required (APOC)
According to the Alaska Public Office Commission’s, “Who is APOC?” the Alaska Public Offices Commission is “a quasi-ju-
dicial regulatory agency which administers four laws upholding the public’s right to know the financial affairs of lobbyists 
and their employers, public officials and candidates for state and local offices.”

New Commissioners will be given the necessary information for logging into the APOC site as part of their packet from 
the Borough Clerk’s office.  For more information, you can go to the website at: http://www.doa.alaska.gov/apoc/. 

MSB Board of Ethics
Determining whether or not there is a conflict of interest is another common occurrence in the ordinary operation of the 
Commission.  However, conflicts can be largely avoided if a Commissioner makes use of the MSB Board of Ethics for advi-
sory opinions prior to making any decisions that may incur or involve a conflict of interest.  The MSB Board of Ethics can 
be an invaluable resource for Planning Commissioners, saving time and money by preventing litigation stemming from a 
conflict of interest charge.

If a complaint is filed against a Commissioner, it is the likely sole responsibility of the Commissioner to cover any expens-
es incurred, including the hiring of legal representation, if need be.  It’s much better to utilize the MSB Board of Ethics 
prior to making a decision, than to have to meet with them after the fact as the defendant in a claim.  Remember:  if 
you’re concerned that a decision or action may involve a conflict of interest for yourself, you can seek an advisory opinion 
from the Board of Ethics prior to taking any action.  The Board is an excellent advisory resource for Commissioners.

The Purposes and Policies of Code read as follows (MSB 2.71.020):
(A)    The Matanuska-Susitna Borough expects all municipal officials to provide their honest services, with equality, honesty, 

and transparency to the general public. Honest services includes the right to conscientious, loyal, faithful, and unbiased service, to be 
performed free of deceit, undue influence, conflict of interest, self-enrichment, self-dealing, concealment, bribery, fraud, and corruption.

(B)    To encourage high moral and ethical standards:

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 150



| 19

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

(1)    To establish standards of ethical conduct.
(2)    To promote ethics education for all municipal officials. 
(3)    To provide clear guidance to municipal officials of the ethical procedures and standards of the Borough:

(a)    to recommend procedures that promote ethical behavior and hold municipal officials responsible and 
accountable for their behavior;
(b)    to promote Borough procedures that protect municipal officials from harassment or retribution should 
they raise concerns about activities that do not appear to be in line with good government, honest services 
or other ethical behavior.

(4)    To provide for the consideration of potential ethical problems before they arise.
(5)    To provide for the fair and effective administration and enforcement of this code.

(C)    Scope of code. Any effort to benefit a substantial financial interest through official action is a violation of the public 
trust. The assembly finds that, so long as it does not interfere with the full and faithful discharge of an official’s public duties 
and responsibilities, this code does not prevent an official from following other independent pursuits. The assembly further 
recognizes that:

(1)    in a representative democracy, the representatives are drawn from society, and therefore cannot and should 
not be without personal and financial interests in the decisions and policies of Borough government;
(2)    people who serve as municipal officials retain their rights to interests of a personal or financial nature; and
(3)    standards of ethical conduct for municipal officials need to distinguish between those minor and insubstantial 
conflicts that are unavoidable in a free society, and those conflicts of interests that are substantial and material.

(D)    Unethical conduct. Unethical conduct is prohibited, but there is no substantial impropriety if, as to a specific matter, a 
municipal official’s:

(1)    financial interest in the matter is insubstantial, or of a type that is possessed generally by the public or a large 
class of persons to which the municipal officer belongs; or
(2)    action or influence would have insubstantial or conjectural effect on the matter.
(3)    A financial interest over $1,000 is presumed substantial under this chapter. A lesser amount is presumed 
insubstantial.

The Board of Ethics is comprised of fifteen (15) seats, and their duties are:

•	 To prescribe and promulgate rules and regulations governing its own internal organization and procedures 
in a manner consistent with MSB 2.17;

•	 To conduct hearings, recommend disciplinary action, assess penalties, and make referrals;

•	 To recommend changes to the ethics code;

• To investigate complaints alleging violation of the standards of the ethics code upon written request of any mu-
nicipal official;

• to issue an advisory opinion, in writing, as to any questions of conflicts of interest;
• to make recommendations to the Assembly for amendments to the ethics code and for other legislation affecting 

the subject matter of the ethics code;
• to provide a continuing program of education, assistance and information about the ethics code to persons to 

whom it applies;
• to timely process complaints concerning acts subject to the code; and
• to create and revise policies and procedures as necessary to transact business under the ethics code.

Additional Ethical Guidelines
The planning process is a very unique function in the life of the community.  In addition to the specifics of the Borough 
code, ethical principles specific to the planning process have been developed by the American Planning Association and 
the Planning Commission should aspire to them as a best practice.  These principles apply not only to the Planning Com-

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 151



20 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Conducting Public Hearings

• Number one issue is credibility
• Consistent process
• Published and set agenda
• Clarity for audience – what is 

going to happen and when
• All perspectives weighed 

equally
• Diligent control over the meet-

ing 
• Outcome should not be a sur-

prise to the audience
• Use staff wisely and appropri-

ately
• Respectful dialogue – civility 

trumps rudeness

mission, but to the Planning Staff as well.  The entire set of principles are included in the Appendix and presented under 
the three following headings:

• “The Planning process must continuously pursue and faithfully serve the public interest.”
• “Planning process participants continuously strive to achieve high standards of integrity and proficiency so that 

public respect for the planning process will be maintained.”
• “APA members who are practicing planners continuously pursue improvement in their planning competence as 

well as in the development of peers and aspiring planners.  They recognize that enhancement of planning as a 
profession leads to greater public respect for the planning process and thus serves the public interest.”

Recusal
When potential conflicts are identified, it is the duty of the subject of the conflict to make the circumstances known 
and initiate recusal of themselves.  Recusal is removal of oneself from the process of decision making including vacating 
the space in which the decision is being deliberated and determined.  In other words, the Commissioner with a conflict 
should exit the meeting room until the item is complete.  

MSB 2.71.080 addresses mandatory recusal, in which case a Commissioner must recuse themselves without preamble if 
a matter or proceeding comes before the Planning Commission that involves any “person who is, or has been, a client of 
the [Commissioner] or the [Commissioner’s] firm or partnership within the 12-month period immediately preceding the 
date of the action.”

To recuse yourself, should the need arise, you simply 
need to state, for the record, that there may be a poten-
tial for conflict of interest and the nature of the conflict, 
and therefore are recusing yourself from the matter at 
hand.  

Sometimes a conflict of interest can appear after a Com-
missioner has already been involved in a matter.  If that 
should happen, contact Planning Department Staff and 
the Board of Ethics immediately to determine what steps 
need to be taken to protect yourself and the public deci-
sion making process.

Recusal Procedures for Quasi-Judicial Ac-
tions:

Chair reads the memorandum regarding quasi-judi-
cial actions into the record;

• queries commissioners to determine if any of 
them have a financial interest in the pro-
posed Conditional Use Permit (CUP);

• have had any ex parte contact with the ap-
plicant, members of the public, or interested 
parties in the proposed CUP; and

• if all commissioners are able to be impartial 
in a decision 

If any commissioner answers “yes” to questions 1 or 2, or 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 152



| 21

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Meeting Do’s
• Pay attention to what is being 

said
• Watch body language 
• Avoid side conversations
• Come prepared to listen, discuss, 

and vote
• Don’t grandstand or use position 

as a pulpit
• Disclose public contact 
• State reasons for your vote
• Balance neighborhood interests 

with the good of the whole

Meeting Don’t’s 
• Encourage audience voting
• Put too much weight on petitions 

submitted at hearing
• Lose control of the meeting
• People talking out of turn
• Personal accusations
• Yelling, threatening, rolling eyes, 

clapping
• Reopening a closed discussion
• Put a wedge between staff and 

Commission
• Agree with audience statements, 

implying consent
• Give the appearance that no one 

is listening 
• Mingle with the audience before 

the hearing
• Make a recommendation with no 

discussion

“no” to question 3, both the borough staff and the appli-
cant will be given the opportunity to ask further questions. 
A place amongst the Commission, and if any Commissioner 
objects to the Chair’s ruling. The Commissioner in question 
does not vote on whether he or she has a conflict.

Recusal Procedures for Legislative (Advisory) 
Actions:

Commissioners declare conflicts of interest or anything 
that may be perceived as a conflict of interest. Chair invites 
questions from the commission, staff, and the applicant (if 
applicable). Following this, the Chair will rule on whether 
or not the Commissioner has a conflict of interest. A vote 
will take place amongst the Commission, should any Com-
missioner object to the Chair’s ruling. The Commissioner 
in question does not vote as to whether he or she has a 
conflict.

Planning Commission Best Practices
Not only does duty of care involve ethical behavior, it in-
volves diligent involvement in the discharge of the public’s 
business.  This section highlights some of the best practices 
that have been identified as necessary for the exercise of 
the high duty of care expected of Planning Commissioners.

State of Alaska Open Meetings Act (AS 
44.62.310)

The Alaska Open Meetings Act legislates the methods by 
which public meetings are conducted in the state of Alaska.  
It applies to all meetings, including teleconferencing, of 
any and all Alaska governmental bodies of a public entity, 
unless exempt by stature.  The Alaska Open Meetings Act 
generally ensures that members of the public have both 
the right to attend government meetings and the right to 
speak before the body holding the meeting.
**See appendix for full statute

Serving the Public Interest
This was touched on in the beginning, under Citizen Par-
ticipation, but it is such a vital component of the Planning 
Commissioner’s job that it bears going into further detail.  
What is considered in the realm of the “public interest” 
is continually being defined and redefined through the 
democratic processes of a free society.  However, there 
are certain characteristics of the “public interest” that are 
enduring.  These characteristics can be used to understand 
what is in the public interest at a particular time and in the 
presence of a particular set of circumstances.  There are 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 153



22 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Procedure Used For Public 
and Agency Testimony

Those wanting to testify sign the Public 
Hearing Sign-In sheet for that item. The 
sign-up sheet is located on a table in the 
back of the Assembly Chambers.

• The Chair will call the name of the 
person to testify.

• The person testifying goes to the 
podium in the front of the room 
and states their name for the 
record.  

• Members of the public are per-
mitted to speak up to three min-
utes.  

• Agency representatives and rec-
ognized community council rep-
resentatives have up to five min-
utes to speak.  

• A timer in front of the micro-
phone will turn from green to red 
when the individual’s time is up.   

• No one may speak without first 
signing in and being recognized 
by the Chair. 

• No one is allowed to speak, in-
terject comments, yell, or shout 
questions from the floor.  

two major ways of conceiving of the public interest which are important to keep in mind as a Planning Commissioner.

First, the element of public interest associated with economic negative externalities.  In economics, an externality is the cost 
or benefit that affects a party who did not choose to incur that cost or benefit.  For example, manufacturing activities that 
cause air pollution can impose health and clean-up costs on 
entire communities.  Planning in many cases mediates nega-
tive externalities through its operation often by finding itself 
evaluating and assessing costs and benefits of development 
activity in order to properly steward the future of the com-
munity.

Second, the public interest is concerned with the broad civic 
vision of a community for achieving desired community 
goals.  For example, a community may have a goal of pre-
serving a particular environmental feature such as a river or 
a built feature like a historic downtown.  Such a goal cannot 
be achieved through the uncoordinated action of individu-
als.  The coordination of action and the community pursuit of 
such long range goals over time are within the purview of the 
public interest.  In this sense, duly developed and adopted 
plans and their implementation programs should be consid-
ered to embody the public interest and their application to 
the community is to be stewarded by the Planning Commis-
sion.

Working Knowledge of Controlling Authority
Controlling Authority for the Planning Commission are 
those plans, ordinances and standards that impact devel-
opment activity.  Commissioners should acquire a work-
ing knowledge of the controlling authority under which 
the Commission will make its decisions.  Periodic review 
and update training on the authority is an important 
component to the planning program.

Working Knowledge of Case Materials
Planning Staff is charged with the responsibility of producing 
thorough and complete staff reports summarizing requests 
and the facts related to these requests.  Each Commissioner 
is charged with the responsibility of reviewing these materi-
als to a standard of “working knowledge.”  Caseloads vary 
with economic conditions, time of year and other factors.  
A Commissioner could reasonably expect to spend several 
hours reviewing material for each meeting.

Site Visits
To prevent violations of due process or the Alaska Open 
Meetings Act, site visits by members of the Planning Com-

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 154



| 23

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Supporting Information 

Before the hearing:  The applicant may 
include information pertinent to the 
application as part of the submittal.  This 
can be items such as graphics, renderings 
of the final project, descriptions of 
similar projects, photos, and so on.  
These items remain part of the public 
record.

At the hearing:  Individuals testifying at 
the hearing may submit items as part of 
their testimony (for example letters of 
support or opposition, petitions, photos, 
etc.).  These items will be noted in the 

minutes.  

mission are not recommended for quasi-judicial matters, except in very limited and special circumstances.  If the Plan-
ning Commission determines a site visit is necessary, the site visit must be treated as a Planning Commission meeting, 
and the appropriate notifications, agendas and procedures relating to such meetings should be followed.

If a Planning Commissioner, or the Planning Commission, should require more information regarding a property relating 
to a quasi-judicial matter, they need to contact Planning Staff in writing through the Planning Commission Clerk, so that 
Planning Staff and the applicant can be provided an opportunity to make a site visit and provide documentation (written 
or video) to the Planning Commission.  The Planning Staff are here to assist the Planning Commission as much as possible 
and providing information from site visits is just one of the ways they can make the Commission’s job easier.

Relationship with Planning Staff
Planning Commissioners are encouraged to interact with the Planning Staff on specific cases and matters of more general 
and long range planning interest.  Planning Commission members may seek informal information or request more formal 
action related to procedures or ordinances.  Formal interaction generally comes with the need for Staff to complete cer-
tain work tasks.
In the case of formal interactions, initiatives that require Planning and Land Use Department Staff to draft new ordi-
nances or procedures or to modify existing ordinances or procedures, must first have Planning Commission approval and, 
in some cases, Assembly approval.  After receiving such approval, the Planning Director shall undertake the necessary 
actions to accomplish the Planning Commission request or directive.

To manage communication efficiently when interacting with Planning Staff, the following protocols should be observed:
1. All official communication between Commissioners, including but not limited to email, should be transmitted 

through the Planning Commission Clerk.  Failure to 
do so could inadvertently create a serial meeting, 
which occurs when members of a body communi-
cate with each other, either directly or indirectly, 
through whatever medium, to develop collective 
concurrence. 

2. Commissioners should never use the “reply all” 
function of their email, even via “bcc++”, as this 
could also create a serial meeting.

3. All questions and requests submitted by the Com-
mission need to be in writing, so copies can be 
given to the applicant and made available to all 
interested parties and the public upon request.

4. Commissioners may submit questions to the Plan-
ning Commission Clerk concerning quasi-judicial 
and legislative matters, or to request additional 
information from the applicant at the time of the 
introduction at an open meeting.

Ongoing Education and Training
While there is no formal requirement in Alaska for a Plan-
ning Commissioner to receive ongoing training, it is funda-
mentally important for a Planning Commissioner to engage 
in continuing education and training.  The field of planning 
is rapidly changing and dynamic, and the Planning Depart-
ment will periodically offer opportunities for Commissioner 
training through organizations such as the Alaska APA.

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 155



24 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

III. BOROUGH ORGANIZATION AND FUNCTION

As a Planning Commissioner, it is important to understand the organizational structure of the Borough, along with the 
responsibilities of the individual departments and how they fit as a whole.

Mayor
The Mayor presides at all Assembly meetings. The Mayor may take part in the discussion of matters before Assembly, but 
may not vote, except in the case of a tie.  He/She also acts as the ceremonial head of the Borough and signs documents 
on behalf of the Borough upon Assembly authorization.

The Mayor is responsible for appointing members of boards and commissions with confirmation by the Assembly, except 
for members of the Board of Adjustment and Assembly members serving of the Board of Equalization, for confirmation 
by the Assembly.

The Mayor holds specific veto powers.  See MSB 2.08.040 

Assembly
The legislative power of the borough is vested in the Assembly. The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Assembly is comprised 
of seven members elected from districts for staggered three-year terms for no more than two consecutive full terms. 
The Assembly approves the budget, sets the mill rate for taxation, appropriates funds to provide for Borough services, 
and establishes policy which is executed by the administration.

Under specific direction of the Assembly is the Borough Attorney, Borough Clerk and Borough Manger.  These three posi-
tions and their staff work directly for the Assembly.

Office of the Borough Attorney
a)   The Office of the Borough Attorney provides legal advice and counsel regarding the Matanuska 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 156



| 25

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Susitna Borough government and is direct legal counsel for the Borough Assembly.

b)  The Borough Attorney is the legal advisor for the Borough. The Borough Attorney’s advice is provided 
to the Assembly and Mayor, Administration, as well as Borough Officers, Departments, and Divisions. The 
Borough Attorney’s Office represents the Borough before the Office of Administrative Appeals, Board of 
Equalization, Animal Care & Regulation Board, and the Board of Adjustments and Appeals, as well as civil 
and minor offense criminal proceedings in State Court, and on rare occasion, Federal Courts. 

c)  The Borough Attorney’s Office also confers with borough employees on various legal matters, to include 
review of contracts, agreements, and disputes. The Borough Attorney’s Office prepares and reviews legal 
documents, governmental legislation, ordinances, contracts, licenses, and deeds, and legal opinions. The 
Borough Attorney’s Office attends various borough meetings in an advisory capacity. 

d)  The Borough Attorney does not provide legal advice or representation to the general public.

Office of the Borough Clerk
a)  The Office of the Borough Clerk provides the professional link between the citizens, the local governing 
bodies, and agencies of government at other levels.  

b)  Administers all borough Elections. The Clerk also prepares petitions and verifies signatures for initia-
tives, referendum, and recall elections.

c)  Manages borough records for active and inactive files, develops retention schedules and procedures for 
inventory, storage, and destruction of all Borough records as necessary.

d)  Assures that public records, including ordinances, resolutions, rules, regulations, and codes are avail-
able for public inspection as required by law.

e)  Publishes and gives notice of meetings to the Assembly members and the public of the time, place, and 
location of the meetings.

f)  Prepare agendas and Assembly packets; provide for codification of ordinances; keeps a journal of all 
Assembly meetings; and, takes oaths, affirmation, and acknowledgements as necessary.

g) Serves as parliamentarian to the Borough Assembly and advises other borough boards on parliamentar-
ian procedures.

h)  Has custody of the official municipal seal and attests (confirms to be genuine) deeds, and other docu-
ments, such as ordinances, resolutions, minutes, and contracts, by signing and affixing the Borough seal. 

Borough Manager
a)  The Manager is the Chief Administrative Officer of the Borough, and is responsible for the proper ad-
ministration of all Borough affairs and implementation of Borough policy as established by the Assembly. 
The Manager has ultimate responsibility and authority for the proper functioning of the Borough. 

     
b)  The Manger is responsible for the direction of all Borough employees except for those in the Clerk’s 
and Attorney’s offices. The direction and supervision of the Borough staff is distributed among the depart-
ments established by ordinance. 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 157



26 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

c)  The Manager is appointed by the Assembly and serves at its pleasure. An elected official may not be 
appointed Manager sooner than one year after leaving office. 

Borough Departments
The Manger is responsible for the direction of all Borough employees except for those in the Clerk’s and Attorney’s of-
fices. The direction and supervision of the Borough staff is distributed among the departments and their directors.

The Borough has eight departments and numerous facilities located throughout the Borough. Below you will find a list of 
all Borough departments and a brief description of each.

Departments are listed in alphabetical order.

Administration
Administration Department is comprised of four divisions including, Animal Care and Regulations, Human Resources, 
Port MacKenzie, and Public Affairs. The Administration department is managed by the Borough Manager. In addition to 
clerical staff need to assist the Manager, the department also includes the Assistant Borough Manger.

The Administration Department is responsible for the proper administration of all Borough affairs and implementation of 
Borough policy. 

 Animal Care and Regulations 
The Animal Care & Regulations Division (MSB ACR) is comprised of two sections, Animal Shelter 
and Enforcement.  The animal shelter section is responsible for care of the animals within the MSB 
Animal shelter and management of the facility.  The enforcement section includes Animal Care 
Officers who work to ensure the welfare of the borough’s domesticated animals and enforce the 
regulations set forth in Borough code. 

Human Resources
The Human Resources Division facilitates the development of the borough’s workforce through 
effective employee recruiting and supervisor training. The division is responsible for providing 
guidance and direction to all personnel regarding policies and procedures. 

Port Mackenzie
The Port is responsible for management of all activity at and involving Port MacKenzie, including 
infrastructure development and management of all port related facilities. 

Public Affairs 
Public Affairs Division is responsible for the development and implementation of Borough’s com-
munications strategy and objectives. Public Affairs develops the communications plan and imple-
ments a broad range of public relations activities such as press releases, the Annual Report, and 
multi-media presentation for legislative issues or special projects. 

Capital Projects Department     
The Capital Projects Department is comprised of three Divisions, Pre-Design, Engineering, and Purchasing.
The Capital Projects Department is responsible for the designing and building of all Borough capital projects; this includes 
roads, school, and other public facilities.  Since much of the work with capital projects involves purchasing and contracts 
the Borough’s Purchasing Department is housed within the Capital Projects Department.  

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 158



| 27

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Pre-Design and Engineering    
The Pre-Design and Engineering Divisions are responsible for continually improving the quality of 
the borough’s transportation network and providing our citizens with the safest, most efficient, 
environmentally sound and balanced transportation system possible. 

The Planning Department works closely with this division.  When a project is selected from plans 
like the Long Range Transportation Plan or Capital Improvement Plan, the project enters the de-
sign and construction phase. This phase involves a lot of teamwork between the planners and 
pre-design staff.  Often environmental documents, public outreach, route selection, and other 
preliminary documents are done with a diverse team for both planning and pre-design.  Division 
responsibilities include:

 
Pre-design Responsibilities include:

•	 Identification & programming of MSB, State and Federal funding for road, bridge, railroad, 
transit and airport projects

•	 Implementing the preliminary design and environmental phase of transportation projects
•	 Coordination with Planning and Agency review
•	 Collection and analysis of traffic data throughout the borough
•	 Right-of-way acquisition

Engineering Responsibilities include:
•	 Transportation engineering (roads, bridges, transit) design and construction management
•	 Environmental analysis and engineering (water, wastewater, septage, storm water, and 

solid waste)
•	 Private development and subdivision review, plat review
•	 Road certification
•	 In-house design and mapping

• Provide technical advice and consultation to other departments within the borough related to the applica-
tion of science and technology 

• Project Management
    
Purchasing

Purchasing is responsible for the management and dissemination of contracting opportunities throughout the borough in 
a fair, competitive manner and in accordance with borough code and governmental purchasing standards.  Purchasing is 
also responsible for tagging, inventorying, and final disposition of borough property.

Community Development Department 
The Community Development Department is comprised of three sections, Land Management, Trails Management, and 
Recreational Services. 

The Community Development Department is responsible for the management of borough-owned land for economic 
and community development; to generate revenue through the use and sale of borough-owned land and resources; and 
provide library services, community enrichment classes and activities, and recreational services to enrich the lives of our 
community

Land Management    
The Land & Resource Management Division has two main functions. Under Land and Resource 
Sales, borough-owned properties conveyed from the State of Alaska as Municipal Entitlement 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 159



28 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Lands, acquired through tax special assessment foreclosure, purchase, exchange or donation are 
used to generate revenue through sales, leases, and permits. Tax- and LID-foreclosed properties 
are sold and put back on the tax roll. In addition to offering land for sale, Land Management per-
mits a variety of uses on borough-owned land, such as sites for tourism activities, float plane tie-
downs, industrial and commercial staging areas, campsites and access to remote cabins.  

Trails Management    
Trails Management, in conjunction with the Division of Recreational Services, provides for the 
reservation and dedication, management and maintenance of recreational trails.

Recreation Services   
Recreational Services provides indoor and outdoor recreational opportunities, programs, services, 
and facilities to enrich the lives of the Mat-Su residents and visitors. This includes:

•	 Libraries
•	 Pool
•	 Parks
•	 Ice rinks

Emergency Services Department      
The Emergency Services Department is comprised of several sections including, Fire Service, Emergency Medical Service 
(EMS), Fire Code, Emergency Management and Water Rescue.

The Department of Emergency Services is responsible for fire protection and emergency medical services; fire and build-
ing code enforcement, water, technical, off-road, and hazmat rescue services; emergency management and community 
preparedness programs; Enhanced 911 services; and emergency vehicle maintenance.

There are eight FSAs spread throughout the Borough. They include Central Mat-Su , West-Lakes, Point Mackenzie, Talk-
eetna, Butte, Caswell, Sutton, Willow, and Greater Palmer.  Between the FSAs they cover the majority of the Core Area 
and the populated areas along the Parks Highway headed North and the eastern areas of Sutton and Butte. A Fire Service 
Areas (FSA) is a tax revenue generating unit of the Borough that pays specifically for fire and EMS services.

Fire Service    
Fire Service handles all fire related activity within the FSAs. This includes responding to calls for 
both urban and wild fires. Fire Service also provides backup to the State in the case of a large scale 
wild fires.  Fire fighters also respond to technical rescues such as car crashes and assist EMS when 
needed. 

Emergency Medical Service (EMS)
EMS includes all services related to ambulance and paramedic services.

Fire Code
Fire code and permitting within certain FSAs for various types of buildings are administered by the 
Emergency Services Department. Areas not covered by Borough are maintained by the State Fire 
Marshall’s office.

Emergency Management
Emergency preparedness and incident management are the responsibility of the Emergency Man-
agement section. This also includes preparing and managing the Emergency Operations Center 
(EOC) and compliance with State and federal laws related to disasters.

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 160



| 29

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Water Rescue
Water rescue consists of a specialized team that works Borough-wide on all water related rescues, 
this includes body recovery.

Finance Department
The Finance Department is comprised of three divisions, Accounting, Assessment, and Revenue and Budget Divisions.

The Finance Department is responsible for the assessment of properties, maintenance of records and associated levy 
and collection of taxes, preparation and implementation of the annual budget and other appropriations, central treasury, 
fixed assets, purchasing functions, and fiscal activities. 

Accounting     
The Accounting Division includes payroll, accounts payable, and all grant reporting. Accounting 
is also responsible for recording and accounting for all budget, expenditure and revenue transac-
tions to the general ledger and the capital projects ledger, and is responsible for preparing for the 
annual financial audit. 

Assessments      
The Assessment Division is a state-mandated function carried out by the borough. Also, by state 
statute, the division is responsible for maintaining accurate ownership records of all properties 
within the borough. This division provides the value conclusions on over 63,000 properties within 
and throughout the geographical boundaries of the borough and administers state mandated ex-
emption programs and optional borough exemptions. 

 
Revenue and Budget     

The Division is responsible for all billing and collection of taxes, solid waste fees, land sales/leases, 
registrations, business licenses, special assessments, and other miscellaneous receivables and 
fees that the Borough assesses or charges. The division is responsible for compiling the annual 
budget. The division is also responsible for recording and accounting for all budget transactions to 
the general ledger. Additionally, included in this division is responsibility for the formation of Local 
Improvement Districts (LIDs). Also, the foreclosure of properties due to nonpayment of taxes and 
LIDs is a duty of this division as is the monitoring of those individuals or corporations in bankruptcy 
status.  

Information Technology Department 
The Information Technology Department is comprised of three sections, Geographic Information Services, Business Inte-
gration, and Technology Infrastructure.

The Information Technology Department is responsible for collaboration with various Borough departments and divisions 
to support the business functions of the borough by:

• Providing computer access, telephone and internet services, and technical training to employees.
• Investing in information technology infrastructure and software.
• Ensuring critical systems are functional in the event of a catastrophic event.

Geographic Information Systems   
The GIS Division harnesses “the power of where” by making available the most timely and accu-
rate mapping information to borough departments and the public in order to bring only the high-
est quality of service to the Mat-Su Valley.

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 161



30 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Business Integration & Technology Infrastructure 
•	 Develops, manages, and integrates new hardware and systems into the Borough’s IT environ-

ment.
•	 The Service Desk provides technical support and assistance for all telephone, network, and 

computer related hardware and software issues for all borough employees, Assembly mem-
bers and public citizens. They also provide life-cycle management support for all borough 
desktop computers and software including reporting, quoting, imaging and placements. 

•	 Develop and maintain the Borough’s website.

Planning and Land Use Department    
The Planning and Land Use Department is comprised of three divisions, Development Services, Planning, and Platting.

The Planning and Land Use Department is responsible for services that include protecting historic properties, assisting in 
permitting needs, providing code compliance information, supporting environmental services, long range planning, and 
the subdivision of land.

Development Services  
The Permit Center assists the public in determining permitting needs and obtaining permits for 
most borough development activities, manages all driveway access onto borough roads, process-
es all utility, encroachment, construction and other Right-of-Way permits, and manages develop-
ment in rights-of way and easements. Current planning works to administer the borough’s more 
complicated and involved permits including research, review and adjudication.  This work is gen-
erally quasi-judicial in nature. An example of current planning variances, conditional use permits, 
rezones, multi-family permits, special events permits, liquor licenses, special land use districts and  
non-conforming structure determinations.

The Code Compliance provides services for the administration and enforcement of ordinances, 
regulations, and the flood damage prevention program.  In addition, Code Compliance also pro-
vides:
•	 Disaster mitigation/response planning; 
•	 Coordinates the in-house review of private and public agency projects for compliance with 

related plans, ordinances and policies; 
•	 Assistance in the development of new and revised plans and ordinances and conducts full 

code compliance activities in all areas of the borough except the cities of Palmer, Wasilla and 
Houston.

•	 Public information and education on Matanuska Susitna Borough ordinances;
•	 Field inspections, investigates violations and takes appropriate action to gain compliance

Planning 
Long Range Planning Section is responsible for developing long range plans including land use, 
transportation, and public facilities plans; plans concerning the development and growth of the 
borough; and the development of the capital improvement program. In addition, Planners assists 
with the development of regulations and other means of implementing adopted plans, and acts as 
liaison with other public agencies relating to land use planning. In fulfilling these responsibilities, 
the division works with citizen groups, community councils, incorporated cities, advisory boards, 
the Planning Commission, and the Assembly. 

Environmental Services section works with volunteers, residents, agencies, and other govern-

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 162



| 31

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

ments to monitor and assess the Borough’s environmental resources. In addition, the Environ-
mental Services Division develops management plans regarding Mat-Su environmental resources 
and provides information and recommendations to Borough administration and decision-making 
bodies to sustain and protect the quality of Mat-Su’s environmental resources.

The responsibilities of the Cultural Resources Section are to protect historic properties and to 
help stimulate or encourage local economies through historic preservation. This is done through 
a variety of ways including: assuring compliance with the National Historic Preservation Act; in-
creasing awareness of cultural resources when land uses and economic development are being 
considered; maintaining a Certified Local Government status; working with the state on their 
Overall Comprehensive Preservation Plan; incorporating the borough’s plan with the state and 
federal plan; and working with other divisions and departments to promote and protect cultural 
resources. Other responsibilities include working with museums, historical societies and native 
groups to ensure borough-wide historical data is being accurately disseminated to the public.  
   

Platting       
The Platting Division oversees the subdivision of land within the Matanuska-Susitna Borough. 
Division staff assists the public in understanding and complying with the subdivision require-
ments specified by state and Borough regulations. This involves the review of proposals to 
subdivide land; dedicate public use easements; and vacate public rights-of-way. Staff works 
with the State Recorders Office to facilitate recording of subdivision plats and resolutions. They 
provide copies of recorded subdivision plats and file information to the public upon request. In 
addition, the division is responsible for contract administration for the survey of Borough Mu-
nicipal Entitled Lands. 

Public Works Department       
The Public Works Department is comprised of two divisions, Operation and Maintenance and Solid Waste.

 
The Public Works Department is responsible for the management of the Borough’s infrastructure and related support 
services. Responsibilities of the Public Works Department include: 

• Manage and inspect construction projects
• Inspect subdivision road construction
• Design and obtain public rights-of-way
• Road maintenance
• Perform operations and maintenance for Borough buildings and vehicles
• Provide custodial services for the DSJ Administration Building
• Manage Central Landfill and the Transfer Sites (Solid Waste Division)
• Manage the Talkeetna Water and Sewer Public Utility.

Operation and Maintenance    
The Operations and Maintenance (O & M) Division manages road improvement projects, natural 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 163



32 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

resource projects, and community projects. 

Solid Waste
The Solid Waste Division provides a system for refuse disposal in the Borough critical to ensuring 
refuse is not accumulated on private property or discarded on vacant land.

IV. MEETING PROCEDURES 
Basic Rules 

All meetings of the MSB Planning Commission will be open to the public and follow the guidelines set forth in the 
aforementioned Alaska Open Meetings Act.  Meetings are usually on the first and third Mondays of every month, with 
exceptions for holidays or special meetings.  You will receive a calendar in your packet from the Borough Clerk’s office.  
Meetings follow Robert’s Rules of Order, and you will receive packets containing the pertinent information to be covered 
as well as the agenda for the meeting from the Planning Commission Clerk prior to the Planning Commission meeting for 
you to review and familiarize yourself with information to be covered.

Public Notice
The Planning Commission Clerk is responsible for advertising Planning Commission meetings to the public.  He/She will 
place an advertisement at least ten (10) days prior to the meeting in a local newspaper of general circulation.

Polling, Quorum, and Voting
A quorum (the established minimum number of Commission members present during a meeting) is necessary in order 
for the Planning Commission to conduct any business and to vote on any matters before the Commission.  The Planning 
Commission Clerk will poll Commissioners at least three (3) days prior to the meeting to determine if there is a quorum, 
and will communicate this information to the Chair.  If there is not a quorum, the meeting will have to be rescheduled for 
a later date.  A quorum for the Planning Commission is four (4) members, as there are seven (7) members on the Com-
mission.
  
All Planning Commission actions shall be by a vote of a majority of the commissions authorized membership. 
The number of affirmative votes needed to pass a motion is the same number which constitutes a quorum (four 
affirmative votes.)

If a roll call vote is used, the Clerk will call the roll ensuring that the names are called in a different order for each roll call 
vote. After all Commissioners have voted, the Clerk announces the vote and whether or not the motion passes. All mo-
tions and votes will be included in the meeting action minutes. 

Cancellation of Meetings
As soon as it becomes apparent to the Planning Commission Clerk that there will not be a quorum of Commissioners at 
the meeting, or the meeting needs to be cancelled for other reasons, he/she will attempt to contact all Commissioners 
both by telephone and email to notify them that the meeting will be cancelled.  It is the Planning Commission Clerk’s 
responsibility to also notify Borough Staff, applicants and any presenters. 

Parliamentary Procedure and Robert’s Rules of Order
Per MSB 15.08.100, meetings shall be conducted under the current edition of Robert’s Rules of Order Newly Revised, and 
such modified or amended rules as may be adopted by the Commission.  

Processing Motions
When a motion is made and seconded, it should be stated by the maker and repeated by the Chair prior to debate. After 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 164



| 33

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

discussion has ended and immediately prior to the vote, the Chair clearly states the motion with amendments. All mo-
tions require a second. 

Withdrawing Motions
A motion may not be withdrawn by the mover without the consent of the member seconding it.

Reconsideration of a Vote
The Commission may reconsider their action on a vote taken previously. This is limited to actions taken at the meeting 
currently in session. In order to reconsider a vote, the motion to reconsider must be made by a Commissioner from the 
prevailing side of the original vote. The motion must be made prior to adjournment of the meeting, 

Order and Decorum

Conduct of Commissioners
While the Commission is in session, members should not interrupt the proceedings or any Commissioner that has the 
floor. A Commissioner, once recognized, should not be interrupted when speaking unless it is to call him/her to order. If 
a Commissioner is called to order, he/she should cease speaking until the question of order can be determined. If deter-
mined to be in order by the Chair, he/she should be permitted to proceed. 
After being recognized by the Chair, Commissioners may briefly question individuals speaking during audience participa-
tion or testifying during a public hearing, but may not enter into a discussion with the individual. 

Conduct of Public in Attendance
Persons attending the meeting should observe the rules and procedures of the Planning Commission and should not 
disrupt Commission business by interrupting Commissioners; speaking out of turn; shouting; preventing or attempting to 
prevent others who have the floor from speaking; making disruptive noises such as boos, hisses, and clapping; and enter-
ing into or remaining in an area of the Commission without consent. Any messages or contact with any member of the 
Commission during a meeting should be through the Planning Commission Chair. 

Members of the public that do not follow the rules for decorum may be asked to leave the meeting. If a member of the 
public creates a significant physical disruption to the conduct of the meeting or acts in a threatening manner towards an-
other member of the public, the applicant, staff, or Commissioners, law enforcement personnel may be called to remove 
the individual from the premises. 

Members of the public must sign-in before speaking.  Sign-in sheets are available at the back of the room or at the po-
dium.  Although not required, each person addressing the Commission should state and spell their name and state the 
location of their residence. After recognition by the Chair, all remarks should be addressed to the Commission as a body 
and not to any specific member. No one other than the Commission and the person having the floor may enter into any 
discussion, either directly or through a member of the Commission, without the permission of the Chair. No questions 
may be asked of a Commission member except through the Chairperson. 

Interested persons may address the Commission on any subject concerning Borough business during audience participa-
tion except for those items that have been advertised and scheduled for public hearing during that meeting.  Those items 
advertised for public hearing cannot be discussed during audience participation and must wait for the public hearing. 
Once a public hearing has been opened by the Chair, members of the public will be invited to provide testimony. Com-
missioners may question members of the public following their testimony, but may not engage in discussion. Testimony 
and questions should remain germane to the agenda item. 

Rules of Debate
Every member desiring to speak should first address the Chair, and upon recognition by the Chair, should confine him/
herself to the question under debate. 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 165



34 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

The Planning Commission Chair may participate in debate and has the same rights and privileges enjoyed by the other 
members of the Commission; however the Chair should be the last to speak and should not attempt to unduly influence 
the Commission. 

Public Hearings
A public hearing is a formal proceeding before the Planning Commission in which the public is permitted to provide testi-
mony into the record. Testimony may be either presented orally or in writing prior to the close of the public hearing. 

Action 
All actions must be clearly stated in the form of a motion, receive a second, and then be voted upon. All motions require 
a minimum of four affirmative votes to take action. All formal actions of the commission shall be by resolution. 

Hearing from the Staff
Typically the staff report immediately follows the Chair’s reading of the resolution title into the record.  The purpose of 
the staff report is to give a brief overview of the business item and to identify key facts, findings, and recommendations 
from staff. 

Staff is available to the Commission for questions and comments throughout the meeting.   The Commission may ques-
tion staff, request further information or give further direction.

Hearing from the Applicant (Quasi-judicial)
The Applicant, or their representative, will be given an opportunity to provide an overview of their application after the 
Chair has read the resolution title into the record, and staff has provided a staff report, and prior to the opening of the 
public hearing. The Applicant is under no obligation to provide an overview of their application.

The Applicant, or their representative, will be given 15 minutes to present an overview of their application, but are not 
required to do so.  Commissioners may question the Applicant, but there will be no Commissioner discussion at this time. 
The Applicant, or their representative, will be given an additional 15 minutes to rebut questions and comments made by 
members of the public after the closure of the public hearing. The Applicant is under no obligation to provide a rebuttal.   
Additional time may be given to the applicant, or their representative, upon determination by the Commission that the 
complexity of the matter warrants the additional time.

Hearing from the Public
Public testimony will commence after the Chair has read the resolution title into the record, staff has provided a staff 
report, and the applicant (if any) has been given the opportunity to provide an overview of their application. 

Members of the public will be given three minutes to provide testimony. Representatives of state, city, and Borough 
agencies, and recognized representatives of city councils will be given five minutes. 

Impartiality and Standards of “Fair Play”
Each Commissioner should be aware of the need to maintain basic standards of fair play and impartiality. This awareness 
must also speak to the need to avoid the appearance of bias. The Chair has the primary responsibility to ensure that the 
varying points of view are heard, that the hearing or work session proceeds in a timely manner, and that the options for 
future action by the Commission are clearly stated. 

Joint Meetings of Commissions/Assembly
The Assembly and Planning Commission shall meet jointly on the fourth Tuesday of March and October for purposes as 
they deem appropriate (MSB 2.12.075).  A joint meeting may be changed to a different day or may be cancelled by the 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 166



| 35

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Mayor and Planning Commission Chair. The Assembly and Planning Commission may meet additionally as they see fit. 
Generally joint meetings are informational or educational in nature and do not result in any action being taken.  

Prohibited Serial Meetings 
A serial meeting is one in which a quorum of the body communicates with each other, directly or indirectly, through 
whatever medium, to develop collective concurrence. Serial meetings are in violation of the Open Meetings Act (OMA). 
Commissioners should be aware of the potential for serial meetings and never hit “reply all” when responding by email. 

Meeting Location 
Planning Commission meetings are generally held in the Assembly Chambers at the MSB Dorothy Swanda Jones Building 
at 350 E. Dahlia Avenue, Palmer, Alaska. Occasionally meetings must be held at other locations due to scheduling con-
flicts. These meetings are generally held in another public building such as a school or city facility. 

If a meeting is moved to another location, the new location will be advertised in the local newspaper and on the Borough 
website. Additionally, signs with the new location of the meeting will be placed at the entrances of the Borough building. 

Agenda
The purpose of the agenda is to inform the public and the Commission regarding the matters to be discussed. Prior to 
each meeting, the Planning Commission Clerk, at the direction of the Planning and Land Use Director, will prepare and 
distribute an agenda which includes: Call to Order and Roll Call; Approval of the Agenda, Pledge of Allegiance, Consent 
Agenda (for items that are considered to be routine and non-controversial and will be approved by one motion), Com-
mittee Reports, Agency and Staff Reports, Land Use Classifications (are we going to eliminate this section and place the 
items under a new section?), Audience Participation, Public Hearings on Quasi-judicial Matters, Public Hearings on Leg-
islative (Advisory) Matters, Correspondence and Information, Unfinished Business, New Business, Commission Business, 
and Director and Commissioner Comments. 

Order Of Business
At every regular meeting, the order of business shall be as follows (MSB 15.08.110):

• Call to Order/Roll Call/Determination of a Quorum
• Approval of the Agenda
• Pledge of Allegiance
• Consent Agenda
• Approval of the Minutes
• Introductions for Public Meetings
• Committee Reports;
• Agency and Staff Reports
• Land Use Classifications (I am hoping that we can change code and put this under new business and have public 

hearings or create another section on the agenda for various public hearings)
• Audience Participation (for items other than public hearings – three minutes per person)
• Public Hearings (three minutes per person)
• Correspondence and Information
• Unfinished Business
• New Business (will there be any issues with have a public hearing for some items listed in the area or can we set 

up a new section on public hearings)
• Commission Business
• Director and Commissioner Comments
• Adjournment

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 167



36 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Notice Requirements
In order to protect the right of the public to know when meetings are held, adequate notice must be made. Regular 
meetings are scheduled and approved by the Commission during a meeting in January of the previous year. The annual 
meeting schedule will be published as least once in a local newspaper. Agendas are published in the “Notice of Public 
Meetings” section of the Borough’s website and in the local newspaper. .

Meeting Types 

Regular Meetings
A regular meeting shall be held at least once a month. Special meetings may be called by the Commission Chair or shall 
be called by the Commission Chair at the request of three members. (MSB 15.08.080)

Special Meetings
Special meetings are those not on the regular meeting schedule and may be called by the Commission Chair or shall be 
called by the Commission Chairperson at the request of three members. Only items that are described on the agenda 
may be discussed or acted upon. Commissioners may take action during special meetings and may provide direction to 
staff. Members of the public are allowed to comment during audience participation. 

Work Sessions
A work session is not on the regular meeting schedule and is a meeting at which no action is taken and no direction is 
provided to staff. Work sessions may be called by the Planning and Land Use Director, Commission Chair, or may be called 
by the Commission Chair at the request of three members. Work sessions are used for educational and non-voting dis-
cussions only, and only items that are described on the agenda may be discussed. There are no minutes taken since there 
are no actions taken. Typically, there is no public testimony during a work session. 

Public Hearings
Public hearings are held for legislative (advisory) and quasi-judicial items. 

Continuing a Public Hearing:
On occasion the commission may elect to continue a public hearing until a meeting at a later date due to:

•	 new and potentially substantive information that was submitted late and was not reviewed by staff, the 
applicant, and/or the public

•	 the absence of a commissioner that wished to participate
•	 commission, staff, and/or applicants desire to have more commissioners present to take action. 

Procedure:
•	 Chair opens public hearing
•	 Members of the public are invited to speak
•	 Chair entertains a motion to continue the public hearing until time certain
•	 The motion is made and seconded
•	 Four or more commissioners vote in favor of continuing the public hearing until time certain
•	 Does not require re-noticing, some application require mailings and additional outreach to the community 

prior to the public hearing. Since the public hearing is continued not cancelled the requirement has been 
met. The continued public hearing will be noticed on the next published agenda.

•	 Members of the public that have already testified will not be allowed to testify at the next meeting unless 
the Chair or the Commission determines that there is a reason to allow duplicate testimony

Re-opening a Public Hearing:
On occasion the commission may elect to re-open a public hearing at a meeting at a later date if there is new and poten-
tially substantive information that was submitted late and was not reviewed by staff, the applicant, and the public, and 
the commission is requesting additional information.
Procedure:

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 168



| 37

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

•	 Commissioner moves to re-open a public hearing and continue to a date time certain
•	 The motion is seconded
•	 Four or more commissioners vote in favor of re-opening the public hearing on a specified date
•	 Re-noticing is required; the re-noticing standards are derived from application requirements.
•	 The Chair or Commission will determine if members of the public that have already testified will be al-

lowed to testify again due to new and potentially substantive information.

Legislative
While the MSB Assembly has broad executive powers, the Planning Commission is limited to an advisory role to the As-
sembly with legislative matters. In other words, they do not have the ability to legislate. 

Legislative Actions can vary greatly and address a broad range of issues. Examples of legislative type actions include Ordi-
nances, Land Use Classifications, Interim Materials Districts, Special Use Districts, Comprehensive Plans, and Approval of 
the Capital Improvement Program.

Quasi-Judicial
When the Planning Commission is called upon formally to hear facts and make a decision, they are performing a quasi-
judicial function since this is similar to what judges do in court. This duty most commonly arises for requests for condi-
tional use permits (CUP’s) and variances. 

Quasi-Judicial Actions include items such as Conditional Use Permits (CUP), Earth Material Extraction (MSB 17.30), 
Junkyards and Refuse Areas (MSB 17.60), Race Tracks (MSB 17.63), Waste Incinerators (MSB 17.64), Tall Structures (MSB 
17.67), Alcoholic Beverage Uses (MSB 17.70), Adult Businesses (MSB 17.90), and Variances (MSB 17.65).

New Business (Administrative)
This can include items like Naming Geographic Features (MSB 15.04.025), approval of a Planning Team, updating the PC 
Policies and Procedures Manual, and approval of the startup of a Comprehensive Plan.

Commission Packets
Packet items are due to the Planning Commission Clerk at least 12 days prior to the scheduled meeting. The Planning 
Commission Clerk will make every effort to have an electronic version of the packet available to the Commission and 
members of the public on the Borough website ten days prior to the scheduled meeting. Hard copies will be mailed or 
delivered to Commissioners no later than five days prior to the meeting. Commissioners may opt out of receiving hard 
copies of the packet by notifying the Clerk in writing. Commissioners may also make arrangements to pick up their pack-
ets at their convenience. Whenever practicable, minutes of the previous meeting and any background materials perti-
nent to the agenda shall be included in the packet.

Action Minutes
The Planning Commission Clerk shall keep an accurate record of the Commission’s proceedings and transactions by pre-
paring and providing action minutes similar to those provided to the Borough Assembly. Action minutes should not be 
confused with transcripts. Per Robert’s Rules of Order, which the Planning Commission generally follows, minutes are a 
record of what was done at the meeting (action taken) and not what was said. Individuals interested in actual discussions 
will be referred to the audio recording of the meeting and not the minutes. 
Reasons for making a motion, debate, and audience testimony and reaction will not be included in the action minutes.  
The action minutes will, however, list the date, time, and place of the meetings, the members and staff in attendance, 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 169



38 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

and a clear and concise description of final actions taken. Motions are indicated “moved” and “seconded”, and a break-
down of the vote is included. 

Adjournment
The Matanuska-Susitna Borough Planning Commission has a mandatory adjournment of midnight.  

V. PLANNING COMMISSION ORGANIZATION AND FUNCTION 

Planning Commission Roles and Responsibilities
State Statute (AS 29.40.020 (b)(1) and (2)), and Borough Ordinance (MSB 15.04) define the authority and responsibilities 
of the Planning Commission. Ordinarily, the Planning Commission will be reviewing or investigating land use matters and 
preparing reports or recommendations for the Assembly on those matters.

Commissioner Responsibilities
Planning Commissioners need to be aware that planning is evolving and ongoing while remaining cognizant of the inter-
relationship of planning to community goals, priorities, and budget constraints.  Commissioners represent the entire 
community, not just the people in their neighborhood or voting district, and should use their knowledge of the commu-
nity and their unique position to articulate local values.  

Public meeting and hearings provide an opportunity for direct interaction between Commissioners and community 
residents.  They give local residents an opportunity to see the Commission in action, and give Commission Members the 
chance to hear first-hand about the concerns of local residents. Planning Commission meetings are often the first contact 
that members of the public have with local government and land use issues, so it is important for Commissioners to act 
in a way that increases the understanding of land uses and issues, and increases the respect for the responsiveness of 
government.

In addition to understanding, educating and guiding the community in its growth and development, Planning Commis-
sioners need to understand the legislative and quasi-judicial processes involved in their role as advisory to the Assembly.  
Please see Chapter IV, Public Hearings for more detail on the processes.

The Commission has authority to approve or deny applications for variances and conditional use permits, and is an 
integral part of the Comprehensive Plan process for individual communities as well as the Borough as a whole.  The Plan-
ning Commission is responsible for assisting communities with the development, maintenance and implementation of 
comprehensive plans, to protect the Boroughs planning process, and to foster long-term interests.  It’s important that a 
Commissioner be courageous enough to make the hard decisions that will inevitably be brought forth.
The Planning Commission can initiate planning projects when it recognizes a problem or a need that can be accommo-
dated with available staff time and budget. Projects requiring significant staff time or budget appropriations will need 
Assembly approval. Understand that there are limits to what the Commission can do. Have a clear understanding about 
when the Commission’s role is advisory to the Assembly and when it that of the final decision maker. 

In short, the Planning Commission’s Roles and Responsibilities are:

• Understand Land Use Planning;
• Reflect the Values of the Community;
• Hold Public Meetings and Hearings;
• Educate the Public on Land Use;
• Understand the Legislative and Quasi-judicial Processes;
• Act on Variances and Conditional Use Permits; 
• Make Decisions and Recommendations;

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 170



| 39

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

• Prepare Comprehensive Plans; and
• Understand the Opportunities and Limits of Planning Commission Authority

Planning Commission Chair Responsibilities

• Conducts meetings and maintains order
• Encourage relevant testimony by making the criteria for decisions clear
• Ensure that time limits are met
• Keep Commission discussion on track and germane to the subject
• Summarizes as needed
• Diffuses hostility
• Asks for ideas and opinions from each commissioner 
• Uphold the appropriate codes.
• Rules on recusals (Please see Recusal Procedures on pages 13 and 14)

Planning Staff Responsibilities
Planning Staff plays a vital role in the land use planning process and the effectiveness of the Planning Commission. It is 
the responsibility of Staff to perform necessary research, prepare staff reports, and provide guidance to communities 
with developing and updating comprehensive plans and special use districts. The Commission will interact most often 
with the planning department’s management team and the Planners. The department has several types of Planners. 
The current Planners handle permitting issues such as variances and conditional uses.  Long Range Planners handle the 
majority of borough plans in addition to specialized areas like cultural resources, environment, and transportation.
To be really effective, the Planning Commission and Planning Staff must work as a team. The Commission provides per-
spective on community needs and attitudes, and gives endorsements to plans, reports and recommendations. 

Staff provides technical advice on procedure and content, and keeps the Commission informed of developments in the 
community. Planning Commissioners can expect that minutes accurately reflect Commission actions, and that staff re-
ports are readable and received with adequate time for review. (Please recognize that sometimes flexibility is needed.)
To work well as a team, both groups must treat each other with respect and consideration. Demeaning or rude behavior 
from either side creates tension and unproductive work environments. 

Planning Commissioners should not hesitate to call Staff for research information, advice on law, history, land use, or 
other pertinent information. It is important to remember that in addition to working with the Planning Commission, staff 
must also address real time and budget restraints, and deal with the priorities of the Assembly and Borough Manage-
ment. 

Planning Staff Responsibilities include:

• Accept and reject land use applications, ensuring that applications are complete, which saves time and confusion 
at PC meetings;

• Prepare staff reports which identifies issues with applications, and details criteria and conditions for approval;
• Handle public notification and other administrative tasks; 
• Prepare finding of fact and conclusions of law, draft resolutions, and compile packet material and comments;
• Stay current on Borough and State regulations;
• 
• Conduct planning studies on a wide range of subjects, including but not limited to, population and economic 

trends, natural resource and environmental management, housing, transportation, and community develop-
ment;

• Work with citizen groups and consultants to gather input related to necessary updates to land use regulations, 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 171



40 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

comprehensive plans and policies, area and regional plans, and interagency agreements;
• Formulate innovative and effective methods of public involvement and citizen education for all projects;
• Perform research and statistical analysis of planning related issues and prepare reports, graphics and maps nec-

essary to convey research effectively;
• Perform spatial analysis and produce maps using geographical information system technology; and
• Serve as staff for special and select committees of the Assembly, Planning Commission, ad hoc committees, or 

other borough committees assigned by special projects or studies.

Planning and Land Use Director Responsibilities

• Plans, organizes, and directs the work and programs of the department which entails broad and diverse pro-
grams involving planning, platting, land use code compliance, and cultural resources;

• Ensures consistent application and compliance of land use codes, platting regulations, and other related land use 
laws;

• Confers with real estate developers, state and federal agencies, property owners, realtors, and others on ques-
tions regarding planning and zoning regulation and land use control;

• Develops and writes land use regulations, resolutions, and ordinances working in concert with the Planning Com-
mission;

• Prepares requests for proposals and administers contracts and grants;
• Coordinates activities of citizen advisory boards and serves as ex-officio member of Planning Commission; pre-

pares Planning Commission agenda and materials; serves as a member of policy review committees and planning 
teams; and

• Formulates policies, programs, and budgets and oversees implementation; conducts program evaluations; re-
solves departmental issues.

Planning Commission Clerk Responsibilities 
The Planning Commission Clerk is responsible for ensuring all necessary paperwork, notifications, communications, and 
meetings are completed or conducted according to Borough Code, state law, and Robert’s Rules.  He/She is the Parlia-
mentarian for all meetings, which includes:

• Preparing commission agendas, resolutions, and packets;
• Notifying commissioners of meetings;
• Taking and keeping record of the minutes and proceedings of the Planning Commission;
• Assisting the Chair during meetings by keeping a record of motions, tallying votes, and other such actions;
• Keeping attendance records and notifying the Chair of absences and vacancies;
• Keeping a record of meeting attendance, travel and other reimbursable expenses of the Commission, and sub-

mitting bills for payment;
• Maintaining and having available at meetings a copy of the applicable version of Robert’s Rules of Order 

Newly Revised, and such Special Rules of Order and Standing Orders as may be adopted by the Commission;
• Posting agendas, minutes, resolutions, and packets on the web;
• Advertising agendas in the local newspaper(s);
• Advertising meetings and events in which three or more commissioners may be in attendance; and
• Holding the Seal of the Planning Commission.

In addition, the Planning Commission Clerk is the primary source and conduit of information and communication be-
tween Planning Commissioners and Planning Staff.  Utilizing the Planning Commission Clerk for communication with staff 
or applicants can help prevent conflicts of interest. 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 172



| 41

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

The Assistant Planning Commission Clerk shall act in the absence of the Planning Commission Clerk.

Applicant Responsibilities
Applicants for permits have significant responsibilities. The Applicant bears the burden of proof! The Applicant is respon-
sible for demonstrating that they have met the criteria needed for approval, and that the land use is consistent with the 
comprehensive plan. 

Property owners who are unfamiliar with the land use process may be daunted by the requirement that they prove their 
case. Generally Staff works hard to help the applicant understand the criteria on which a decision will be based and offer 
advice on the type of information to present. It is not the responsibility of Staff, the Planning Commission, or the Assem-
bly to justify an application or provide burden of proof.

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 173



42 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

INDEX

A
Accounting, 22
Action, 27
Action Minutes, 32
Adjournment, 32
Administration, 19
Agenda, 29
Alaska Public Offices Commission (APOC), 9
Alaska State Law (AS 39.50.090 Prohibited Acts), 10
An Overview of Planning, 5
Animal Care and Regulations, 19
Applicant Responsibilities, 37
Appointments, 8
Assembly, 17
Assessments, 22
Attendance Requirements, 9

B
Basic Rules, 25
Borough Departments, 18
Borough Manager, 18
Brief History of Planning in the United States, 5
Business Integration & Technology Infrastructure, 22

C
Cancellation of Meetings, 25
Capital Projects Department, 19
Citizen Participation, 5
Commission Packets, 32
Commissioner Responsibilities, 33
Community Development Department, 20
Conduct of Commissioners, 26
Conduct of Public in Attendance, 26
Continuing a Public Hearing:, 30

D
Development Services, 23
Disclosure Statements Required (APOC), 11

E
Emergency Management, 21
Emergency Medical Service (EMS), 21
Emergency Services Department, 21
Ethics and Conflict of Interest, 10
Ex Parte Communication, 11

F
Finance Department, 22
Fire Code, 21
Fire Service, 21

G
Geographic Information Systems, 22

H
Hearing from the Applicant, 27
Hearing from the Public, 27, 28
Human Resources, 19

I
II.  SERVING ON A COMMISSION, 8
III. Borough Organization and Function, 17
Impartiality and Standards of “Fair Play”, 28
Information Technology Department, 22
IV. MEETING PROCEDURES, 25

J
Joint Meetings of Commissions/Assembly, 28

L
Land Management, 20
Legislative, 31

M
Mayor, 17
Meeting Location, 28
Meeting Types, 30
Membership, 8
MSB Board of Ethics, 11
MSB Code of Ethics (MSB 2.71), 10

N
New Business (Administrative), 31
Notice Requirements, 29

O
Oath of Office, 9
Office of the Borough Attorney, 17
Office of the Borough Clerk, 18
Ongoing Education and Training, 16
Operation and Maintenance, 24
Order and Decorum, 26
Order Of Business, 29

P
Parliamentary Procedure and Robert’s Rules of Order, 25
Planning, 23
Planning and Land Use Department, 23
Planning and Land Use Director Responsibilities, 35

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 174



| 43

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Planning Commission Best Practices, 14
Planning Commission Chair Responsibilities, 34
Planning Commission Clerk Responsibilities, 36
Planning Commission Roles and Responsibilities, 33
Planning in Alaska, 6
Planning in the Matanuska Susitna Borough, 6
Planning Staff Responsibilities, 34
Platting, 24
Polling, Quorum, and Voting, 25
Port Mackenzie, 19
Pre-Design and Engineering, 19
Processing Motions, 26
Prohibited Serial Meetings, 28
Public Affairs, 19
Public Hearings, 27, 30
Public Notice, 25
Public Works Department, 24
Purchasing, 20

Q
Quasi-Judicial, 31

R
Reconsideration of a Vote, 26
Recreation Services, 21
Recusal, 13
Recusal Procedures for Legislative (Advisory) Actions:, 14
Recusal Procedures for Quasi-Judicial Actions:, 14
Regular Meetings, 30
Relationship with Planning Staff, 15
Re-opening a Public Hearing:, 31
Residency Requirements, 9
Revenue and Budget, 22
Rules of Debate, 27

S
Serving the Public Interest, 14
Site Visits, 15
Solid Waste, 24
Special Meetings, 30
State of Alaska Open Meetings Act (AS 44.62.310), 14
Stipend Information, 10

T
Terms of Office, 8
Trails Management, 20

V
V. PLANNING COMMISSION ORGANIZATION AND FUNCTION, 33

W
Water Rescue, 21
Withdrawing Motions, 26
Work Sessions, 30

Working Knowledge of Case Materials, 15
Working Knowledge of Controlling Authority, 15

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 175



44 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

APPENDIX  

1. Ethical Provisions from Borough Code

2.71.070 CONFLICT OF INTERESTS; PROHIBITED ACTS.
(A)    Misuse of official position.
(1)    A municipal official may not grant, obtain, or receive directly or indirectly, any special consideration, treatment, or 
advantage, for themselves or others, beyond what is generally available to borough residents.
(2)    A municipal official may not, among other things:
(a)    seek other employment or contracts through the use or attempted use of official position;
(b)    accept, receive, or solicit compensation for the performance of official duties or responsibilities from a person other 
than the borough;
(c)    use borough time, property, equipment or other facilities to benefit substantial financial interests;
(d)    take or withhold official action in order to affect a matter in which the municipal official has a substantial financial 
interest; or
(e)    attempt to benefit a personal or financial interest through coercion of another municipal official covered by the 

code.
(f)    No municipal official in his or her official capacity or using their title may publicly promote products or services. 
However, this does not prohibit a municipal official from answering inquiries by other governmental officials, consumer 
organizations, or product information services.
(B)    Nepotism.

(1)    Nepotism is prohibited.
(C)    Receiving improper gifts.
(1)    A municipal official or a member of the official’s immediate family may not solicit, accept, or receive, directly or 
indirectly, a gift in any form, that is a substantial financial interest to the officer under circumstances in which it could 
reasonably be inferred that the gift is intended to influence the performance of official duties, actions, or judgment, or 
constitute a benefit for past performance of official duties, actions, or judgment. Going away parties, parting gifts, social 
activities, and other events of this type are exempt.
(2)    A municipal official subject to this code shall notify the official’s designated supervisor of a gift with a value in excess 
of $150, including the name of the giver and a description of the gift and its approximate value, within 30 days after the 
date of its receipt, if the municipal official may take or withhold (or took or withheld) official action that affects the giver.
(3)    Municipal officials may request guidance from the board concerning whether acceptance of a particular gift is pro-
hibited.
(4)    The restrictions relating to gifts imposed by this section do not apply to a campaign contribution to a candidate for 
elective office if the contribution complies with laws and regulations governing elections and campaign disclosure.
(5)    Gifts that are not connected with the recipient’s status as a municipal official are outside the scope of this chapter 
and no disclosure is required.
(D)    Improper influence in borough grants, contracts, leases, or loans includes the following:
(1)    A municipal official or the official’s immediate family members may not attempt to acquire, receive, apply for, be a 
party to, or have a personal or financial interest in a borough grant, contract, lease, or loan if the municipal official may 
take or withhold official action that affects the award, execution, or administration of the borough grant, contract, lease, 
or loan.
(2)    The prohibition in subsection (C)(1) of this section does not apply to a borough grant, contract or lease that is com-
petitively solicited unless the municipal official:

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 176



| 45

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

(a)    is employed by the administrative unit awarding the grant, contract or lease, or is employed by the administrative 
unit for which the grant, contract, or lease is let; or
(b)    takes official action with respect to the award, execution, or administration of the grant, contract, or lease.
(3)    A municipal official shall report in writing to the official’s designated supervisor a personal or financial interest held 
by the official or the official’s immediate family members, in a borough or school district contract, lease or loan that is 
awarded, executed or administered by the department that the official serves. The supervisor shall immediately send a 
copy of this written report to the clerk to be appended to the municipal official’s financial disclosure conflict of interests 
report.
(E)    A board, commission, committee, or assembly member may not appear on behalf of a private or public interest 
before any borough body of which the municipal official is a member.
(F)    A municipal official may not represent a private or public interest in any action or proceeding against the interest of 
the borough to which the borough is a party; provided, that this section shall not apply to:
(1)    any member of the assembly or a municipal official appearing before governmental agencies in behalf of or as a 
representative of constituents in the course of official duties; or
(2)    performing public or civic obligations without additional compensation; or
(3)    any municipal official appearing on the official’s own behalf; or
(4)    board, commission, committee, or an assembly member representing a client in front of a borough body of which 
they are not a member.
(G)    A municipal official may not render services to benefit a personal or financial interest, or engage in or accept em-
ployment outside the public employer the official serves, if the outside employment or service is incompatible with, or 
in conflict with, or impairs the official’s independence of judgment or action, the proper discharge of the official’s official 
duties, except as set forth in MSB 2.71.020(C)(1) and (2) and subsections (D)(1) through (3) of this section.
(H)    A municipal official may not take an active part in political campaigns during duty hours or on borough premises.
(I)    A municipal official must notify the manager, in writing, when an immediate family member is applying for a position 
with the borough.
(J)    Improper use or disclosure of information includes the following:
(1)    A municipal official or a former municipal official may not disclose any confidential information obtained formally 
or informally as part of his or her work for the borough or due to his or her position with the borough, or use any such 
confidential information to further his or her own or any other person or entity’s personal or financial gain. “Confidential 
information” means information obtained in the course of holding public office or employment, which is not available 
to members of the public and which the official is not authorized to disclose, except to designated individuals or bodies, 
including written and non-written information. When such information is also available through channels open to the 
public, officials are not prohibited from disclosing the availability of those channels.
(2)    A current or former municipal official may not disclose or use confidential information acquired in the course of of-
ficial duties.

(K)    Release of confidential information is a violation of the ethics code.

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 177



46 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

2. Ethical Principles in Planning (As Adopted May 1992, American Planning Association)
This statement is a guide to ethical conduct for all who participate in the process of planning as advisors, ad-
vocates, and decision makers. It presents a set of principles to be held in common by certified planners, other 
practicing planners, appointed and elected officials, and others who participate in the process of planning.

The planning process exists to serve the public interest. While the public interest is a question of continuous 
debate, both in its general principles and in its case-by-case applications, it requires a conscientiously held view 
of the policies and actions that best serve the entire community.

Planning issues commonly involve a conflict of values and, often, there are large private interests at stake. 
These accentuate the necessity for the highest standards of fairness and honesty among all participants.

Those who practice planning need to adhere to a special set of ethical requirements that must guide all who 
aspire to professionalism.

The Code is formally subscribed to by each certified planner. It includes an enforcement procedure that is ad-
ministered by AICP. The Code, however, provides for more than the minimum threshold of enforceable accept-
ability. It also sets aspirational standards that require conscious striving to attain.

The ethical principles derive both from the general values of society and from the planner’s special responsi-
bility to serve the public interest. As the basic values of society are often in competition with each other, so do 
these principles sometimes compete. For example, the need to provide full public information may compete 
with the need to respect confidences. Plans and programs often result from a balancing among divergent in-
terests. An ethical judgment often also requires a conscientious balancing, based on the facts and context of a 
particular situation and on the entire set of ethical principles.

This statement also aims to inform the public generally. It is also the basis for continuing systematic discussion 
of the application of its principles that is itself essential behavior to give them daily meaning.

The planning process must continuously pursue and faithfully serve the public interest. 

Planning Process Participants should:

1. Recognize the rights of citizens to participate in planning decisions;

2. Strive to give citizens (including those who lack formal organization or influence) full, clear and accu-
rate information on planning issues and the opportunity to have a meaningful role in the development of 
plans and programs;

3. Strive to expand choice and opportunity for all persons, recognizing a special responsibility to plan for 
the needs of disadvantaged groups and persons;

4. Assist in the clarification of community goals, objectives and policies in plan-making;

5. Ensure that reports, records and any other non-confidential information which is, or will be, available to 
decision makers is made available to the public in a convenient format and sufficiently in advance of any 
decision;

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 178



| 47

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

6. Strive to protect the integrity of the natural environment and the heritage of the built environment;

7. Pay special attention to the interrelatedness of decisions and the long range consequences of present ac-
tions.

Planning process participants continuously strive to achieve high standards of integrity and proficiency 
so that public respect for the planning process will be maintained. 

Planning Process Participants should:

1. Exercise fair, honest and independent judgment in their roles as decision makers and advisors;

2. Make public disclosure of all “personal interests” they may have regarding any decision to be made in 
the planning process in which they serve, or are requested to serve, as advisor or decision maker.

3. Define “personal interest” broadly to include any actual or potential benefits or advantages that they, 
a spouse, family member or person living in their household might directly or indirectly obtain from a 
planning decision;

4. Abstain completely from direct or indirect participation as an advisor or decision maker in any matter in 
which they have a personal interest, and leave any chamber in which such a matter is under deliberation, 
unless their personal interest has been made a matter of public record; their employer, if any, has given 
approval; and the public official, public agency or court with jurisdiction to rule on ethics matters has 
expressly authorized their participation;

5. Seek no gifts or favors, nor offer any, under circumstances in which it might reasonably be inferred that 
the gifts or favors were intended or expected to influence a participant’s objectivity as an advisor or 
decision maker in the planning process;

6. Not participate as an advisor or decision maker on any plan or project in which they have previously 
participated as an advocate;

7. Serve as advocates only when the client’s objectives are legal and consistent with the public interest.

8. Not participate as an advocate on any aspect of a plan or program on which they have previously served 
as advisor or decision maker unless their role as advocate is authorized by applicable law, agency regu-
lation, or ruling of an ethics officer or agency; such participation as an advocate should be allowed 
only after prior disclosure to, and approval by, their affected client or employer; under no circumstance 
should such participation commence earlier than one year following termination of the role as advisor or 
decision maker;

9. Not use confidential information acquired in the course of their duties to further a personal interest;

10. Not disclose confidential information acquired in the course of their duties except when required by law, 
to prevent a clear violation of law or to prevent substantial injury to third persons; provided that disclo-
sure in the latter two situations may not be made until after verification of the facts and issues involved 
and consultation with other planning process participants to obtain their separate opinions;

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 179



48 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

11. Not misrepresent facts or distort information for the purpose of achieving a desired outcome;

12. Not participate in any matter unless adequately prepared and sufficiently capacitated to render thorough 
and diligent service;

13. Respect the rights of all persons and not improperly discriminate against or harass others based on 
characteristics which are protected under civil rights laws and regulations.

APA members who are practicing planners continuously pursue improvement in their planning com-
petence as well as in the development of peers and aspiring planners. They recognize that enhancement 
of planning as a profession leads to greater public respect for the planning process and thus serves the 
public interest. 

APA Members who are practicing planners:

1. Strive to achieve high standards of professionalism, including certification, integrity, knowledge, and 
professional development consistent with the AICP Code of Ethics;

2. Do not commit a deliberately wrongful act which reflects adversely on planning as a profession or seek 
business by stating or implying that they are prepared, willing or able to influence decisions by improp-
er means;

3. Participate in continuing professional education;

4. Contribute time and effort to groups lacking adequate planning resources and to voluntary professional 
activities;

5. Accurately represent their qualifications to practice planning as well as their education and affiliations;

6. Accurately represent the qualifications, views, and findings of colleagues;

7. Treat fairly and comment responsibly on the professional views of colleagues and members of other 
professions;

8. Share the results of experience and research which contribute to the body of planning knowledge;

9. Examine the applicability of planning theories, methods and standards to the facts and analysis of each 
particular situation and do not accept the applicability of a customary solution without first establishing 
its appropriateness to the situation;

10. Contribute time and information to the development of students, interns, beginning practitioners and 
other colleagues;

11. Strive to increase the opportunities for women and members of recognized minorities to become pro-
fessional planners;

12. Systematically and critically analyze ethical issues in the practice of planning.

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 180



| 49

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

Commissioner District Term
Open PC District 1 2/19/2013 - 12/31/2015
Thomas Healy PC District 2 2/7/2012 - 12/31/2017
John Klapperich, Chair PC District 3 11/15/2011 - 12/31/2016
Open PC District 4 9/20/2011 - 12/31/2015
William (Bill) Kendig PC District 5 1/7/2014-13/31/2016
Tomas (Tom) Adams PC District 6 1/18/2011-12/31/2016
Werner “Vern” Rauchenstein PC District 7 2/7/2012- 12/31/2017 

3. Planning Commissioners and Length of Terms Information

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 181



50 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

BOARD AND COMMISSION MEMBERS, BEFORE ATTENDING MEETINGS AND 
TAKING OFFICE SHALL TAKE AND SIGN THE FOLLOWING OATH OR 
AFFIRMATION:

OATH OF OFFICE

I, _____________________________, having been duly appointed as an official of the 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I will support and 
defend the Constitution of the United States, the Constitution of the State of Alaska, and 
the Matanuska-Susitna Borough Code; and that I will honestly, faithfully, and impartially 
discharge my duties as a member of the _____________________________________ to 
the best of my ability, so help me God.

Signed this _____ day of ________________________, 2014

_______________________________________________

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public
this _______ day of ____________________, 2014.

__________________________________________
Notary Public in and for Alaska.
My Commission Expires:_____________________.

4. Oath of Office

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 182



| 51

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

5. Planning Powers Poster (source: State of Alaska, DCCED)

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 183



52 |

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

6. Municipal Boundaries and Borough Incorporation information 
(source: state website)

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 184



| 53

Matanuska-Susitna Planning Commissioner Guide

7.  Alaska Open Meetings Act Information ( source: state website)

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 185



3 10
 

17
 

24
 

31
 

4 11
 

18
 

25
 

5 12
 

19
 

26
 

6 13
 

20
 

27
 

7 14
 

21
 

28
 

1 8  15
 

22
 

29
 

2 9 16
 

23
 

30
 

7 14 21 28
 

1 8 15 22 29

2 9 16 23

3 10 17 24

4 11 18 25

5 12 19 26

6 13 20 27

6 13 20 27

7 14 21 28

1 8 15 22 29

2 9 16 23 30

3 10 17 24 31

4 11 18 25

5 12 19 26

3 10 17 24

4 11 18 25

5 12 19 26

6 13 20 27

7 14 21 28

1 8 15 22 29

2 9 16 23 30

1 8 15 22 29

2 9 16 23 30

3 10 17 24 31

4 11 18 25

5 12 19 26

6 13 20 27

7 14 21 28

5 12 19 26

6 13 20 27

7 14 21 28

1 8 15 22 29

2 9 16 23 30

3 10 17 24

4 11 18 25

3 10 17 24 31

4 11 18 25

5 12 19 26

6 13 20 27

7 14 21 28

1 8 15 22 29

2 9 16 23 30

7 14 21 28

1 8 15 22 29

2 9 16 23 30

3 10 17 24 31

4 11 18 25

5 12 19 26

6 13 20 27

4 11 18 25

5 12 19 26

6 13 20 27

7 14 21 28

1 8 15 22 29

2 9 16 23 30

3 10 17 24

2 9 16 23 30

3 10 17 24 31

4 11 18 25

5 12 19 26

6 13 20 27

7 14 21 28

1 8 15 22 29

6 13 20 27

7 14 21 28

1 8 15 22 29

2 9 16 23 30

3 10 17 24

4 11 18 25

5 12 19 26

4 11 18 25

5 12 19 26

6 13 20 27

7 14 21 28

1 8 15 22 29

2 9 16 23 30

3 10 17 24 31

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

S
M

T
W

T
F

S

JA
N

U
A

R
Y

F
E

B
R

U
A

R
Y

C
A

LE
N

D
A

R
 2

01
6

M
A

R
C

H
A

P
R

IL

M
A

Y
J

U
N

E
J

U
L

Y
A

U
G

U
S

T

S
E

P
T

E
M

B
E

R
O

C
T

O
B

E
R

N
O

V
E

M
B

E
R

D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

Pl
an

ni
ng

 C
om

m
iss

io
n 

M
ee

tin
g 

= 


PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 186



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 187



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 188



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 189



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 190



PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 191



 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 192



MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 
Planning and Land Use Department 
350 East Dahlia Avenue  Palmer, AK  99645 
Phone (907) 861-7833  Fax (907) 861-7876 

Email: planning@matsugov.us 
 

 

 
MEMORANDUM 
 
DATE:  January 22, 2016 

TO:  Planning Commissioners 

FROM: Eileen Probasco, Director of Planning and Land Use 

SUBJECT: Items tentatively scheduled for future PC Meetings or Administrative Actions and 
Updates on PC items sent to the Assembly 

 
 
March 7, 2016 (MSB Assembly Chambers) 
 
Introduction for Public Hearing Quasi-Judicial 

 (None) 
 
Introduction for Public Hearing Legislative 

• Resolution 16-08, A resolution recommending Assembly approval of an Interim 
Materials District (IMD), in accordance with MSB 17.28 – Interim Materials 
District for the extraction of 750,000 cubic yards of earth material from a 25-acre 
site within a 40-acre parcel, located within Township 17 North, Range 04 West, 
Section 25, Tax Parcel B19 (17N04W25B019), Seward Meridian. Public Hearing: 
March 21, 2016. (Staff: Mark Whisenhunt, Applicant: Happy Heairet) 

 
Agency/Staff Reports 

 (None) 
 
Land Use Classifications 

 (None) 
 
Public Hearing Quasi-Judicial 

 (None) 
 
Public Hearing Legislative 

• Resolution 16-07, A resolution recommending Assembly approval of an Interim 
Materials District, known as Alsop East located on Tract A, Point MacKenzie 
Phase I Subdivision, within Township 15 North, Range 4 West, Section 27, 
Seward Meridian. Public Hearing: March 7, 2016. (Staff: Susan Lee, Applicant: 
MSB Land Management Division) 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 193

mailto:planning@matsugov.us


Unfinished Business 
 (None) 

 
New Business 

 (None) 
 
Commission Business 

 (None) 
 

March 21, 2016 (MSB Assembly Chambers) 
 
Introduction for Public Hearing Quasi-Judicial 

 (None) 
 
Introduction for Public Hearing Legislative 

 (None) 
 
Agency/Staff Reports 

 (None) 
 
Land Use Classifications 

 (None) 
 
Public Hearing Quasi-Judicial 

 (None) 
 
Public Hearing Legislative 

• Resolution 16-08, A resolution recommending Assembly approval of an Interim 
Materials District (IMD), in accordance with MSB 17.28 – Interim Materials 
District for the extraction of 750,000 cubic yards of earth material from a 25-acre 
site within a 40-acre parcel, located within Township 17 North, Range 04 West, 
Section 25, Tax Parcel B19 (17N04W25B019), Seward Meridian. Public Hearing: 
March 21, 2016. (Staff: Mark Whisenhunt, Applicant: Happy Heairet) 

 
Unfinished Business 

 (None) 
 
New Business 

 (None) 
 
Commission Business 

 (None) 
  

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 194



Upcoming PC Actions 
 
Quasi-Judicial 

• Victor Damyan junkyard CUP, 17N02W27B006. (Staff: Susan Lee) 
• Rocky Lake Setback Variance. (Applicant: Michael Solmonson, Staff: Mark 

Whisenhunt) 
• Earth Materials Extraction CUP, 18N02W27D009. (Applicant: T&J Gravel, Staff: 

Susan Lee) 
• Trapper Creek Inn Variance, 26N05W29D007. (Staff: Susan Lee) 
• Robbs Earth Materials Extraction CUP, 18N02E03B002. (Staff: Mark 

Whisenhunt) 
• Tews Junkyard CUP, 17N03W09A019. (Staff: TBD) 
• Burnett Variance. (Applicant: Stephen Spence, Staff: Susan Lee) 
• Three Bears Liquor Package Store CUP, Big Lake. (Staff: Mark Whisenhunt) 

 
Legislative 

• Sign Ordinance: adopting 17.53 Sign Standards (Staff: Alex Strawn) 
• Denali State Park SpUD. (Staff: Eileen Probasco) 
• Noise and Sound Code Update (Throughout MSB Code): Amendments will make 

noise and sound requirements more consistent, enforceable, and reasonable.  
(Staff: Mark Whisenhunt) 

• Denali Hwy, MP 99, IMD, T19N, R2W. Section 10 & 15, FM. (Applicant: 
AKDOT, Staff: Susan Lee) 

• Central Landfill Earth Materials Extraction IMD. (Staff: Mark Whisenhunt) 
 
 

Other Upcoming Administrative Actions (Not going to the PC) 
• Nash/Chijuk Creek NRMU Timber Transportation Permit.  (Staff: Susan Lee) 
• MEA Lazelle Substation into Herning Substation Public Participation Plan. (Staff: 

Susan Lee)  
• Winding Brook Multi-family Permit. (Staff: Susan Lee) 
• Davis Legal Nonconforming Status Determination for a structure. (Staff: Susan 

Lee) 
• Trapper Creek Inn, Legal Nonconforming Status Determination for a structure, 

26N05W29D007. (Staff: Susan Lee) 
• Big Lake Heights, Pre-existing Legal Nonconforming Status Determination. 

(Staff: Mark Whisenhunt) 
• KGG, LCC, Pre-existing Legal Nonconforming Status Determination, 

17N01E09B003. (Staff: Mark Whisenhunt) 
  

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 195



______________________________________________________________________________ 
PC Decisions Currently Under Appeal 

• Resolution 15-01, a resolution adopting findings of fact and conclusions of law to 
support the Planning Commissions failure to approve Resolution 14-33. (CMS 
appeal of BOAA decision to Superior Court on March 31, 2015) 

• Resolution 15-43, a resolution adopting findings of fact and conclusions of law to 
support the Planning Commissions failure to approve Resolution 15-36. Appealed 
to BOAA. (Staff: Susan Lee, Applicant: Ivan and Lynne Schuening) 

 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Updates/Presentations/Work Sessions 

• Planning Commission Powers (Staff: Lauren Driscoll, Alex Strawn, and Assistant 
Borough Attorney) 

 
 

Updates on PC items going to the Assembly (Pending) 
 

Planning Commission Assembly 
Reso ORD/Reso # IM 

Resolution 15-20, A resolution recommending 
Assembly approval of an Interim Materials District 
(IMD) in accordance with MSB 17.28 – Interim 
Materials District, for the extraction of 1,000,000 
cubic yards of earth material from a 22-acre site 
within a 60-acre parcel, located at 22347 S. 
Watkins Road, Trapper Creek, within Township 26 
North, Range 5 West, Section 20, Tax Parcel B008 
(26N05WB008), Seward Meridian. (Applicant: 
Trapper Creek Gravel, Staff Mark Whisenhunt) 
 

ORD # 15-150 IM # 15-236 

Actions: 06/01/15 - PC Introduction 
06/15/15 – PC Public Hearing – Amended/Approved 
12/01/15 – Assembly Introduction 
12/15/15 – Assembly Public Hearing – Postponed until 02/02/16 
02/02/16 - Pending 

 
  

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 196



Planning Commission Assembly 
Reso ORD/Reso # IM 

Resolution 15-35, A resolution recommending 
Assembly approval of an Interim Materials District 
(IMD) in accordance with MSB 17.28 – Interim 
Materials District, for the extraction of 540,000 cubic 
yards of earth material from 38.9-acre site within a 
120-acre parcel, located within Township 18 North, 
Range 2 West, Section 24, Tax Parcel D1 (Tax ID 
18N02W24D0001), Seward Meridian. (Staff: Mark 
Whisenhunt, Applicant: B&E Construction) 
 

ORD # 16-__ IM # 16-__ 

Actions: 09/21/15 - PC Introduction 
10/19/15 – PC Public Hearing – Amended/Failed 
11/02/15 – Unfinished Business – Reso 15-40 Supporting Denial 
01/26/16 – Assembly Introduction 
02/16/16 – Assembly Public Hearing 

 
 

Planning Commission Assembly 
Reso ORD/Reso # IM 

Resolution 15-41, A resolution recommending the 
Assembly append the Big Lake Comprehensive 
Plan to include the Big Lake Community Impact 
Assessment. (Staff: Sara Jansen) 
 

ORD # 15-143 IM # 15-198 

Actions: 12/21/15 – PC Introduction 
01/04/16 – PC Public Hearing – Approved 
01/12/16 – Assembly Introduction 
01/26/16 – Assembly Public Hearing 

 
 

Planning Commission Assembly 
Reso ORD/Reso # IM 

Resolution 16-03, A resolution recommending 
Assembly approval of proposed amendments to 
Title 43, Subdivisions, to address inconsistencies 
outlined in the Planning Department staff 
memorandum dated March 1, 2013. (Staff: Eileen 
Probasco)  

ORD # 16-___ IM # 16-___ 

Actions: 12/21/15 – PC Introduction 
01/04/16 – PC Public Hearing - Approved 

 
  

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 197



Planning Commission Assembly 
Reso ORD/Reso # IM 

Resolution 16-04, A resolution recommending the 
Assembly classify a Borough-owned Parcel, Tax ID 
16N04W36D005, located in the Point MacKenzie 
community, containing 17.7 acres, as Reserved Use 
Lands for a future park, library, and community 
center. (MSB007127) (Staff: Emerson Krueger) 
 

ORD # 16-___ IM # 16-___ 

Actions: 01/04/16 – PC Land Use Classification - Approved 
 

 
 
Updates on PC items going to the Assembly (Complete) 
 
 

Planning Commission Assembly 
Reso ORD/Reso # IM 

Resolution 15-29, a resolution recommending 
Assembly adoption of the FY2017-2022 Capital 
Improvement Program. (Staff: Sara Jansen) 
 

ORD # 15-115 IM # 15-240 

Actions: 08/03/15 - PC Introduction 
08/18/15 – PC Public Hearing – Approved 
12/01/15 – Assembly Introduction 
12/15/15 – Assembly Public Hearing – Postponed until 1/12/16 
01/12/16 – Amended/Adopted 

 
 

Planning Commission Assembly 
Reso ORD/Reso # IM 

Resolution 15-39, A resolution recommending the 
Assembly place a moratorium on the acceptance 
and processing of applications to dispose of fee 
simple interests of previously disposed borough 
agricultural property. (Staff: Glenda Smith) 

ORD # 15-039 IM # 15-073 

Actions: 03/17/15 – Assembly Introduction 
04/07/15 – Assembly Public Hearing – Postponed until 05/05/15 
05/05/15 – Assembly Public Hearing – Postponed until 05/27/15 
05/27/15 – Assembly Public Hearing – Referred to Ag Board and 

Planning Commission for 180 days 
11/02/15 – PC Introduction 
12/07/15 – PC Public Hearing – Amended/Approved 
12/15/15 – Assembly Unfinished Business  
01/12/16 – Assembly Unfinished Business – Amended/Adopted 

 
 

PLANNING COMMISSION FEBRUARY 1, 2016 Page 198




